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DECISION


The State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (“the Board”) may discipline Richard B. Manis, M.D., for gross negligence, incompetence, and endangering the physical health of his patient under Count I; for incompetence under Counts III and IV; for endangering the health of his patient under Count VII; and for repeated negligence under Count XII.

Procedure


On February 28, 2003, the Board filed a first amended complaint seeking cause to discipline Manis.  On April 18, 2003, Manis filed an answer and a motion to dismiss or to make more definite and certain.  On May 16, 2003, we dismissed Count VIII and denied the rest of the motion.  

We heard the case on June 21, 22, and 23, 2004.  Glenn E. Bradford represented the Board.  Audrey Hanson McIntosh represented Manis.  The first amended complaint had two 

counts identified as “IV.”  At the hearing, the Board dismissed the second Count IV (relating to patient E.L.) and dismissed Counts V, VI, IX, and XI.  The Board amended the first Count IV by deleting paragraphs 43 and 44 and the first two sentences in paragraph 45 and by dismissing the allegations about patient R.D. in subparagraph 45(d).  Counts I, II, III, IV (subparagraphs 45(a), (b), (c), (e), (f), and (g)), VII, X, and XII remained.  The Board filed a copy of the first amended complaint, “as amended at trial,” on September 20, 2004.  Since the Board did not rename its complaint “second amended complaint,” we will refer to it as “first amended complaint, as amended.”


Both parties submitted written arguments, the last being filed on September 20, 2004.  

Findings of Fact

1.
The Board licensed Manis as a physician on May 17, 1994.  Manis’ certificate of registration is current, and was current and active at all times mentioned in these Findings of Fact.  At the time of the hearing, Manis’ license was inactive.

2.
In 1994, Manis moved from Johnstown, Pennsylvania, to West Plains, Missouri, to set up a solo practice as an orthopedic surgeon.  He contracted with Ozark Medical Center (“OMC”) in West Plains to serve as its orthopedic surgeon.  Manis was the only orthopedic surgeon in West Plains and the only one associated with OMC until OMC recruited a second orthopedic surgeon who began work in the summer of 1998.

Count I – B.W. 

3.
B.W. was a patient of Manis.  He had replaced her entire left knee because of arthritis.  In February 1999,
 B.W. went to Manis complaining of arthritic pain in her right knee.  

4.
The knee is the joint formed by the end of the femur (the thigh bone) and the top of the tibia (the shin bone).  A capsule of tough, fibrous tissue encloses the portion of the femur and tibia that form the knee joint.  

5.
The popliteal artery and vein lie behind the knee just next to but outside of the capsule enclosing the knee joint.  

6.
Damage to the popliteal artery and vein from the sharp instruments used during surgery is a known risk, although slight, of total knee replacement surgery.

7.
The popliteal artery carries blood from the femoral artery to the knee and also past the knee to the arteries that provide blood to the lower leg and foot.  Interruption in the blood supply to the lower leg and foot for more than four to six hours results in the death of muscle tissue.  This usually requires amputation of at least part of the leg and foot.  

8.
When a doctor performs care and treatment of a patient before, during, and after the surgery, he is expected to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by other doctors.  This is the “standard of care”  by which a physician’s performance is measured.

9.
On March 10, OMC admitted B.W. for total knee arthroplasty (replacement) for her right knee.  Manis performed the surgery.

10.
After B.W. was put under a total anesthetic, a member of the surgical team put a tourniquet on her right thigh and used it to cut off the flow of blood above the knee at 10:30 a.m.  This included cutting off the blood flow through the popliteal artery.  

11.
Manis began the surgery at 10:32 a.m. by making an incision through the skin in front of B.W.’s right knee and through the front of the capsule.  

12.
The surgical team positioned B.W.’s right foot near her right buttock so that her knee was bent, or flexed, above the rest of her.  When the knee is flexed, the popliteal artery will often drop away from the portion of the capsule covering the back of the knee joint.  Sometimes, though, in people who have hardened arteries, as B.W. did, the popliteal artery is stiff and remains next to the capsule.  

13.
The popliteal artery and vein cannot be seen during the surgery because they are on the back side of the capsule.

14.
Manis drilled up through the shaft of the femur to make room for the insertion of a foot-long tube called a femoral alignment guide.
  There is a cutting guide attached to the tube that fits over the end of the femur and provides slots to serve as cutting guides for the surgeon.  That guide enables the surgeon to cut off at the correct angle the arthritic portion of the end of the femur that formed the top of the knee joint.  

15.
After securing the cutting guide, Manis used a battery-powered oscillating saw to make cuts in the femur at the angle and depth determined by the slots in the cutting guide.  He cut off the diseased portion at the end of the femur, which is usually less than a quarter inch of bone.  

16.
Manis strapped onto B.W.’s lower leg a rod with a cutting guide on it that would help him cut off the arthritic portion of the top of the tibia.  

17.
The anterior cruciate ligament is a length of fibrous tissue that helps hold the bottom of the femur to the top of the tibia.  Manis used a scalpel to cut the anterior cruciate ligament so he could push the tibia forward.  He made two cuts, one where the ligament attached 

to the femur and the other where it attached to the tibia.  This cutting occurred next to the inside of the capsule where the popliteal artery and vein were on the other side.

18.
Manis had a ten-inch-long metal retractor with two sharp prongs on the end, nicknamed a pickle fork.  The inside of the capsule hugs the back of the tibia.  Manis slipped the prongs and about an inch and a quarter of the retractor between the back of the tibia and the inside of the capsule.  This is on the inside of the capsule at the point where the popliteal artery and vein are on the outside of the capsule.  Manis used the retractor as a lever to push the top end of the tibia forward to fully expose it for cutting.  Manis then used a scalpel to cut off some soft tissue that usually remains on the inside of the capsule.  The popliteal artery and vein are on the other side of the capsule at this location.  

19.
With the tibia pushed forward, Manis used the oscillating saw and the slot in the cutting guide to saw off the end of the tibia that was diseased with arthritis.
  The retractor is between the tibia and the capsule.  This protects against the saw going beyond the tibia and through the capsule to cut the popliteal artery and vein.  After cutting the tibia, Manis took out the retractor.

20.
Manis made cuts on the femur and tibia to help hold the parts of the prosthetic knee.  He measured for the right-sized parts to attach to the femur, tibia, and patella (the knee cap).  Manis fitted temporary parts on the femur, tibia, and knee cap to make sure his measurements were accurate.  He then attached the permanent parts and straightened the leg to make sure the parts fit and the knee worked well. 

21.
Manis put in a drain to prevent blood and other fluid from collecting around the knee after he closed the incision.  Manis closed up the incisions.  

22.
The surgical team let down the tourniquet at 12:35 p.m.
 and wrapped the right leg from groin to foot in an ACE bandage.  Some surgeons let down the tourniquet before closing the incision so they can see any excessive bleeding that would indicate a cut in the popliteal artery.  Other surgeons let down the tourniquet after closing the incision.  They insert a drain into the surgical wound.  Excessive bleeding through the drain can indicate a cut in the popliteal artery.  The latter procedure, which Manis used, is within the standard of care.

23.
At some point during the surgery, Manis cut the popliteal artery and vein without knowing it.
  It cannot be determined whether Manis only partially cut the popliteal artery or completely severed it.  If he partially cut it, a clot could have formed.  After the tourniquet was let down, the clotting could have allowed some circulation in the leg and foot and, therefore, some pedal pulse (the pulse at the ankle) would be present for some time after the surgery.  The cut, the inflexibility of B.W.’s hardened artery, and the clot tearing away from the artery wall may have later caused a complete rupture of the popliteal artery.

24.
B.W. was moved to the recovery room and then to her hospital room by 2:00 p.m.

25.
Manis checked on B.W. in the recovery room.  

26.
A consultant-internist, Jeffrey L. Dryden, D.O., examined B.W. later on March 10, although the records do not show when during the day he did this.  He noticed nothing indicating any circulatory problems in the right leg and foot.

27.
After surgery, the standard of care calls for the surgeon to rely not only on his personal observations of the patient, but also on nursing personnel to report to him any significant observations of the patient, such as pain, the weakening or loss of pulse, loss of feeling, or coolness in the affected leg or foot.

28.
The anesthesiologist, a Dr. Johnson, was responsible for controlling B.W.’s pain.  He provided morphine in a pump that B.W. controlled.  B.W. pressed a button to get the morphine when the pain worsened.  

29.
During the evening of March 10, B.W. reported intense pain and little relief from using the morphine pump.  At 11:00 p.m., the nurse reported this to the anesthesiologist and to Manis.
  Manis told the nurse to loosen the ACE bandage because he thought this might lessen her pain.  Manis left any changes in the administration of the pain medicine to the anesthesiologist.  Johnson ordered pain reliever to be given in a manner not involving the pump.  

30.
B.W. reported intense leg pain again about 2 a.m. on March 11.  The nurses reported this to Johnson at 2:30 a.m., but not to Manis.

31.
At 8:40 a.m. on March 11, a nurse noticed that B.W.’s right lower extremity was cool with a “diminished” pulse in her right foot.
  She notified Manis' office of this.  His office promptly relayed the message to Manis.

32.
Later that morning, Manis saw B.W.  At 11:00 a.m., he wrote the following progress note:

Had a rough night due to failure of PCA [the patient controlled analgesic pump].  More comfortable today.  Has had swelling of right knee.  Decreased sensation to right foot and poor ankle extension.  Slight decrease in temperature of right foot.  Will change dressing, CPM.  Ultrasound to right leg if no improvement.

Manis orally instructed the nurses to monitor B.W. and let him know of changes in B.W.'s overall condition.


33.
In his discharge summary for March 11, 1999, dictated on April 20, 1999, Manis stated:

The patient began having findings the day following surgery, which involved coolness of the right lower extremity with complaints of numbness and tingling in the right lower extremity below the knee.  The patient was seen in the a.m. of the day following surgery and was noted to have much decreased sensation in the right foot and calf, along with no significant strength of ankle dorsiflexion.  She appeared to have compromised blood flow to the right calf and foot, and the calf and foot were mottled in appearance.


34.
The standard of care calls for a physician to determine immediately whether there is a loss of blood flow when he or she learns of symptoms in the patient showing a possible circulatory problem after total knee replacement surgery.  The physician should employ appropriate testing to determine the cause of the symptoms.  If the test results are not immediately available or if the test shows impaired circulation, the standard of care requires the 

physician to ensure that the patient receives the immediate attention of a vascular surgeon to fashion a remedy for the loss of blood flow.
  


35.
As soon as Manis knew by 8:40 a.m. on March 11 that B.W.’s right lower extremity was cool with a “diminished” pulse in her right foot, he had enough information to know that he needed to take immediate action to test her or to get her to a vascular surgeon.
  


36.
Manis did not order a Doppler study for venous and arterial blood flow in the right leg until 6:00 p.m. on March 11.
  The test was not performed for several hours.
  Manis did not try to have B.W. transferred to the care of a vascular surgeon when the test was delayed.


37.
At 8:50 p.m., a nurse noted that B.W.’s right foot was cool and mottled.
 


38.
At 10 p.m., Manis went in to see B.W.  B.W. had lowered sensation in her right calf and foot.  The foot was cool to the touch.


39.
At 10:30 p.m., the Doppler study results showed no arterial flow in the right leg below the junction of the mid and distal superficial femoral artery.


40.
At 10:40 p.m., Manis called the nearest vascular surgeon, John J. Stamatis, M.D., at St. John’s Regional Health Center (“St. John’s”) in Springfield, Missouri.
  He arranged to have B.W. transported by helicopter to St. John’s to be under Stamatis’ care.  She left OMC by helicopter at 11:00 p.m.


41.
Stamatis performed surgery on B.W. on March 12.  He concluded that the popliteal artery had been completely disrupted with only some threads remaining.
  Stamatis used part of a blood vessel from another part of the body to do a bypass around the disrupted artery and provide blood flow to the lower right leg and foot.  He successfully restored the blood flow.


42.
Stamatis sent some vascular tissue to the pathology laboratory.  The pathologist reported:  “Received is a length of vascular tissue measuring approximately 3.0 x 0.4 cm in greatest dimension.  A blood clot is also seen measuring approximately 1 cm in length.  There may be a focal area of laceration present.”


43.
While still at St. John’s, B.W. continued to have severe pain in her right leg.  A Doppler study on March 22, 1999, revealed a blood clot in the popliteal vein.  That was treated with medication.  B.W. was released on March 26.  She continued to have persistent numbness of the right leg and problems with flexing her foot.
  


44.
Eventually, B.W. developed an infection in the graft wound, which was unsuccessfully treated with an antibiotic.  She was admitted to St. John’s on April 8 and was diagnosed as having dead and dying muscle tissue in her lower leg.  She had no feeling in her foot and no motor function below the knee.  On April 23, Stamatis amputated B.W.’s right leg above her knee.
  

Count II

Resignation from OMC 


45.
“Privileges” is the term designating the permission granted to a member of the medical staff at OMC to render medical or surgical services in the hospital.
  


46.
OMC’s Physicians’ Quality Assurance Committee (“QAC”) was a peer review committee that evaluated the quality of the medical staff.  Those evaluations could include the appropriateness of care, suspected complications of procedure or care, and complaints from patients or other physicians.
   


47.
Before the QAC could take any action or make any recommendation regarding an allegation against a member of the medical staff, it had to give that member notice of the nature of the allegations and an opportunity to appear and explain his or her side of the matter.


48.
The QAC had the authority to send educational letters regarding practice issues or letters of reprimand to members of the medical staff.  The QAC could take no actions to limit or remove privileges of a physician on the medical staff.
  The issuance of a written warning or letter of admonition or letter of reprimand was not a “reduction, restriction, suspension or revocation of Clinical Privileges or Medical Staff membership.”
  


49.
The QAC could recommend limiting privileges or loss of privileges to the Credentials Committee.


50.
The Credentials Committee had the duty to investigate any allegations of professional incompetency against the medical staff, to review any recommendation that the QAC made as to the limiting or loss of privileges of medical staff members, and to “take such action and make such recommendations with respect to the same as are necessary and appropriate.”


51.
Article XII, § 3 of the bylaws allows for summary suspension of the privileges of a member of the medical staff:

A.
The Chief of Staff, and in his absence the Chief-Elect, the CEO, the Executive Committee, or the Governing Board shall each have the authority, upon their determination that failure to immediately suspend or restrict a Member’s Clinical Privileges may result in an imminent danger to the health or safety of any individual, to temporarily suspend or restrict the Clinical Privileges of a Member of the Medical Staff, such suspension or restriction to 

become effective immediately.  Immediately upon the imposition of the summary suspension and restriction, the Chief of Staff shall have authority to provide for alternative medical coverage for the patients of the suspended Member remaining in the Hospital at the time of such suspension.  The wishes of the patient shall be considered in the selection of other medical coverage.

B.
Notice

The person or body responsible for imposing the summary suspension or restriction shall immediately give oral notice of the suspension to the Member and shall promptly [within no more than five (5) days] give written notice of the suspension to the Member, the Executive Committee and the CEO.  The written notice shall inform the Member of his right to request the Executive Committee’s automatic review of the suspension pursuant to Paragraph C of this Section.

C.
Executive Committee Action

All summary actions shall be automatically reviewed by the Executive Committee or a subcommittee of the Executive Committee, having no less than three (3) Members appointed by the Chief of Staff, as soon as possible, but in no event later than ten (10) days after the date the affected Member was notified of the suspension.  The Executive Committee may recommend modification, continuance or termination of the summary Suspension.  The Executive Committee shall notify the Member and the CEO of the Executive Committee’s action.


If, as a result of such automatic review, the Executive Committee recommends continuing the summary suspension over fourteen (14) days total, and if the summary suspension does not automatically terminate within fourteen (14) days from the date on which the summary suspension was imposed, the Executive Committee shall give the Member written notice of his right, if any, to a hearing pursuant to the Fair Hearing Plan.  If the Member is entitled to and timely requests a hearing, the summary suspension shall remain in effect until the hearing and appeal are completed.

52.
Article XIII provides for a “fair hearing plan” before the Executive Committee.
  This includes a formal hearing before a hearing officer or a five-person hearing panel that the 

Chief of Staff appoints.  After the hearing, the hearing officer or panel makes a written report with findings and recommendations to the Executive Committee.  The Executive Committee makes a recommendation to the Chief Executive Officer, who takes the final recommendations to the Governing Board.  If the Governing Board makes a decision adverse to the doctor, the doctor gets a hearing before that board.  The Governing Board decisions must be in writing and sent to the doctor.  

53.
As to when disciplinary actions are final, Article XIII, § 2, ¶ F provides in part:  

If an appeal is taken to the Governing Board, once the matter is heard, the decision of the Governing Board shall thereafter be final.  If the recommendation of the Executive Committee is not appealed within the time prescribed, it shall become final upon the approval of the Governing Board. . . .

54.
On June 23, 1999, the QAC reviewed a case involving Manis’ alleged failure to see a patient before surgery.  By letter dated, June 24, 1999, the QAC recommended to the Credentials Committee the loss of all privileges for Manis.
 

55.
On July 2, 1999, Manis submitted a letter of resignation from the active medical staff of OMC, effective August 6, 1999.
  Manis resigned to accept a position at Fitzgibbon Hospital in Marshall, Missouri.  He had been pursuing that position since February 1998.  He accepted the position of medical director of orthopedic service at Fitzgibbon Hospital on April 1, 1999.  The position was for a term of two years, effective July 1, 1999.

56.
On July 15, 1999, the Credentials Committee met to discuss the recommendation of the QAC.  The Credentials Committee recommended a summary suspension of privileges to be imposed on Manis.
  

57.
After the meeting, Charles H. Morgan, M.D., Chief of Staff at OMC, called Manis and informed him of the Credentials Committee action and that he had to serve the summary suspension on Manis.  Manis said he was going to leave for a meeting that day and then be on vacation for two weeks.  Manis said he had already submitted his resignation, effective August 6, 1999, and that he did not intend to do any more procedures or perform any other medical care at OMC.  Manis asked Morgan not to serve him with the summary suspension in light of these facts.  

58.
On July 20, 1999, Manis sent a letter to OMC revising his resignation date to July 22, 1999.
  OMC pursued no further disciplinary action against Manis’ privileges because Manis’ resignation was now effective on July 22, 1999. 

59.
Morgan decided not to serve the summary suspension on Manis because Morgan saw no useful purpose in light of Manis’ new resignation date.
 

60.
OMC later submitted a report to the National Practitioner Data Bank stating that Manis had resigned his privileges while under investigation.  

Counts III to X

Use of X rays


61.
Orthopedists use X rays to diagnose fractures and to decide how to treat the injury. During surgery, orthopedic surgeons use a fluoroscope, also called a C-arm, to take X ray-like 

photos of how the results of the reduction and fixation look before closing the incision.  This allows the surgeon to correct any problems, such as inappropriate placement of screws or plates used to fix the fracture.  Manis sometimes used these intra-operative images for this purpose.  Post-operative X rays are those taken after the surgery is completed and the incision is closed.

Count III – E.G. 


62.
E.G. was a 32-year-old woman who broke her right ankle sliding into second base on August 4, 1998.  She was admitted to OMC that day for surgery to fix her ankle.  


63.
The shin bone (tibia) and a bone behind it called the fibula comprise the lower leg.  The ankle joint is formed with the far ends (distal ends) of the tibia and the fibula and a bone in the front middle of the ankle called the talus.  The bony bulge on the outside of the right ankle is the end of the fibula, called the lateral malleolus.  The bony bulge on the inside of the right ankle is the end of the tibia, called the medial malleolus.  

64.
Sometimes surgeons use a plate fastened to the bone with screws to hold a fractured bone together while it heals.  The cortex of the bone is the outside layer that is hard enough to hold any screws used to fasten the plate to the bone.  The screws should be long enough to go through to the cortex of one side of the bone and into the cortex of the opposite side
 but short enough that they do not protrude beyond the outside of the opposite side and, in particular, that they do not protrude into the space of a joint.

65.
A competent surgeon has the ability to determine the correct length of any plate for holding a fracture together and the correct length of the screws to attach the plate to the bone.  To decide these matters, the surgeon uses the pre-operative X rays, his or her observations during 

surgery, and the internal images taken during surgery by the fluoroscopy unit called the C-arm.  Fluoroscopic images are not as clear as X ray images, but are good enough to determine the length and width of bone and whether plates and screws are properly positioned.


66.
When a surgeon fails to correctly place a plate on a leg or ankle fracture or to correctly install the screws, the surgeon may remain within the standard of care by adjusting or repositioning the plate and screws before the patient puts weight on the fracture.
  Normally this is done before closing the surgery, but it could also be done in a second surgery before the patient puts weight on the fracture.


67.
Screws left protruding into the ankle joint will cause pain when a patient such as E.G. puts weight on her foot and starts moving her ankle joint during rehabilitation.  Also, the violation of the cartilage in the joint lays the foundation for developing post-traumatic arthritic changes.


68.
Manis performed surgery on E.G. on August 5, 1998.
  He found that there was a long spiral fracture in the distal fibula about one and a half inches above the tip of the lateral malleolus.  He removed soft tissue and clotting that had gotten into the fracture.  He put the bone ends back together in the original position.
  


69.
Manis used seven screws through an eight-hole metal plate to hold the fractured fibula together.  The top screw did not go into the cortex of the opposite side of the bone.
  


70.
Manis found that the tibia also had a long spiral fracture.  The fracture was “comminuted,” meaning it was in pieces.  There was soft tissue and clotting between the pieces.  Manis cleaned it out and put the fractured parts back in original position.  He used a seven-hole metal plate and six screws to hold the fractured bone together.  


71.
The plate that Manis placed on the tibia extended past the end of the tibia at the medial malleolus by two and a half centimeters, which is far enough to interfere with the range of motion of the ankle.  Manis either used a plate that was too long or placed the plate improperly.


72.
One of the screws penetrated through the bone and the cartilage near the end of the tibia and into the space of the ankle joint.
 


73.
After surgeries such as E.G.’s, there is a period of time that the surgeon advises the patient not to put weight on the ankle.  Then, a rehabilitation period follows in which the patient puts weight on the ankle and begins moving the ankle.
  The standard of care called for Manis to take reasonable measures to make sure that the screws holding the plate did not remain in the ankle joint when E.G. began to put weight on the ankle.  


74.
Manis used the fluoroscope to ascertain proper reduction of the fracture with proper placement of the plates on the fibula and the tibia.
  He took two C-arm images during surgery.  They showed that the tibial plate extended past the end of the tibia and that one screw from the 

tibial plate penetrated the ankle joint by two and a half centimeters.
  Manis saw that the screw penetrated the ankle joint.
  


75.
Manis did not remove the plate to replace it with a shorter one or to reposition it because he was afraid that the comminuted fracture would fall apart and that he would not be able to attain the degree of reduction he had gotten the first time.
  


76.
Manis informed E.G. after the surgery that the plate extended too far.  He explained to her why he had not corrected the plate.  He told her not to put weight on the fractured ankle for six to eight weeks.  After that, he would take the plate out and start her on rehabilitation.
  

Count IV

Review of Six Surgeries


77.
An outside consultant reviewed a number of Manis’ surgeries for OMC, based on medical records provided to him by the hospital.  Among the surgeries he reviewed were those Manis performed on RP, LM, MH, WH, WM, and LD.  The Board grouped these surgeries together for purposes of its complaint.

R.P.

78.
R.P. is a 57-year-old man who twisted and fractured his right ankle when he slipped on the ice while trying to unload a drum of trash on January 16, 1997.  

79.
R.P. sustained a comminuted fracture of the right medial malleolus.  This is the end of the tibia that protrudes on the inside of the ankle.  

80.
R.P. also sustained a long fracture in the fibula that came down to the ankle line.  

81.
In accidents such as R.P. had in which the injured person sustains a fracture in the fibula to the ankle joint and a fracture in the medial malleolus, the standard of care is fixation of the fibula and the medial malleolus.
  “Fixation” is the “immobilization of the ends of a fractured bone by metal wires or plates applied directly to the bone (internal skeletal fixation) or on the body surface (external skeletal fixation).”

82.
Manis operated on R.P. on January 17, 1997, at OMC.  Manis reduced the fracture in the medial malleolus and fixed it with a screw.

83.
Manis used a seven-hole plate and screws to reduce and fix the fracture in the fibula.  The last screw penetrated the medial cortex by half a thread to a thread and protruded into the ankle joint.  The screw was in the lateral gutter where there are few structures and little chance for it to do any damage.
  Manis closed the surgery with the screw penetrating the medial cortex.

84.
Manis’ surgery reduced the fracture and stabilized it for healing.

85.
The ends of the tibia and fibula come together at the ankle in a syndesmotic type of joint.  In a syndesmotic joint, ligaments hold the bones together and there is little movement. Very small ligaments hold together the bottom of the fibula and the tibia, thus keeping them 

from moving apart.  A rupture of these ligaments allows the joint to spread apart.  A patient with such an injury develops abnormal motion, which brings on traumatic arthritis.

86.
Given the type of fracture and the way the injury occurred to R.P., the standard of care did not call for Manis to diagnose and treat a syndesmotic injury to the joint.  The standard of care called only for stabilization and fixation.

87.
Manis observed no problems with R.P. during Manis’ followup after surgery.

L.M. 


88.
L.M. is an 81-year-old woman who fractured the distal fibula in her left ankle when she twisted it on March 6, 1998.  


89.
On March 6, 1998, Manis operated on L.M. at OMC.  He found a 2.5 inch spiral fracture in the distal left fibula down to the lateral malleolus.  The fracture was displaced laterally and posteriorly, causing a shift in the ankle joint.  He cleaned out the debris in the fracture and reduced the fracture to anatomical position.  He screwed a six-hole plate onto the lateral surface of the fibula.  The widened ankle joint was reduced to normal position.


90.
Manis placed the second most distal screw so that it penetrated the other side of the distal fibula.  The screw protruded out of the bone by a couple of millimeters just at the level of the joint, but behind it.
  It is not known whether Manis closed the surgery with the screw in that position.

M.H.

91.
M.H. was an 87-year-old woman living in a nursing home.  She was ambulatory.  

92.
On February 15, 1998, M.H. fell and broke her left hip.
  She was discharged on February 20, 1998, with Manis to issue physical therapy and ambulation orders.

93.
Around March 24, 1998, M.H. broke her ankle, apparently from a fall.  She was admitted to OMC on March 24, 1998.  She had diffuse swelling, pain, and tenderness around her left ankle.  X rays revealed that she had a bimalleolar fracture of the left ankle with displacement of the lateral malleolus.  

94.
The X rays show that the bones in M.H.’s left leg and ankle are osteoporotic.
  This is a condition in which the patient has suffered a reduction in bone mass.  This weakens the bone and can lead to fractures from minimal trauma.

95.
The swelling and tenderness around M.H.’s left ankle and findings from the X rays show a likelihood that the medial deltoid ligament (the inside ligament) was ruptured.  The rupture of that ligament causes an unstable ankle fracture, which is difficult to hold during casting.
  

96.
It falls within the standard of care to use an external cast rather than surgery to hold such a fracture in place.  The cast extends from the thigh to the foot and remains on for six weeks.  Then, a shorter cast is put on for four to six weeks.  Weekly X rays for the first four 

weeks would be needed to see whether the fracture is holding in place.  If the fracture was not holding, surgery for internal reduction and fixation would be necessary.

97.
Reduction of the fracture and fixation during surgery without using the casts first is also within the standard of care.

98.
On March 25, 1998, Manis performed surgery on M.H.'s ankle.  He found a spiral fracture of the distal tibia that was displaced.  The fracture caused the ankle joint to separate.  He cleaned the tissue and clotting from the bone surfaces of the displaced fracture and put the bone back to its anatomical position.  He put a six-hole plate on the distal fibula bridging the fracture site.  Manis affixed the plate with six screws.
  

99.
The standard of care called for Manis to not leave any screws protruding into the ankle joint after surgery.  During surgery, Manis allowed the second to last screw to protrude into the ankle joint for about a thread length of the screw.
  However, it is not known whether Manis closed the surgery with the screw in that position.

W.H. 

100.
OMC admitted W.H. on January 5, 1999.  He was a 60-year-old man with a fractured right wrist. 

101.
The radius and the ulna are two bones that form the lower arm.  The distal portion of the radius and ulna are part of the wrist joint.  The ulna is on the thumb side.  The radius is the bone on the little finger side of the wrist.  W.H. had what is called a Colles fracture.  The radius 

had broken just above its distal end, where it connects to the wrist.  There was a non-displaced fracture of the ulna.

102.
The radius and ulna connect to eight small bones in the upper hand called carpals.  The carpals are connected to five cylindrical bones called metacarpals.  The carpals and metacarpals are what people think of as the hand.  The metacarpals connect to the fingers at the knuckle.  

103.
On January 5, 1999, Manis operated on W.H.’s wrist.  Manis used a plaster and pins technique.  He fitted the broken radius back together in anatomical position.  He put a pin in the back of the right hand at the second metacarpal bone (the one that connects to the ring finger) and one pin on the lateral side of the radius above where the break was.  He used a plaster cast to connect the pins and hold the lower arm/wrist steady so that the fracture would be held in place during healing.  The cast permitted the patient the use of his fingers.

104.
The pins and plaster technique was used commonly about 15 to 20 years before 1999.  A more modern technique in 1999 used pins in the bone held steady by an “external fixator,” a scaffold outside of the skin, rather than a plaster cast.  This permits better observation of the pin sites to detect an infection.  While the pin and plaster technique is dated, it is still effective in stabilizing the bone in proper position.  With proper observation, infections can be detected and treated without danger to the patient.  The standard of care allows the use of the pin and plaster technique for reduction and fixation of a Colles fracture.

105.
Manis used the pins and plaster technique primarily because he has used that technique for years and considers himself to have mastered it.  Also, he thinks patients tolerate the short plaster cast better than external scaffolding.

W.M. 


106.
OMC admitted W.M. on April 8, 1998.  W.M. was a 16-year-old male.  


107.
Manis performed surgery on the right ankle of W.M. on April 8, 1998.  On the right tibia, there was a displaced fracture of the medial malleolus extending into the epiphysis (the end of the bone above the malleolus).  


108.
Manis cleaned out the tissue and clotting interposed in the fracture site.  He reduced the fracture to anatomical position and held that position with a bone clamp and guide wires.  He drilled a hole for a cannulated screw (a screw with a hollow shaft) that went from the medial side of the medial malleolus, across the fracture, into the body of the tibia, and out the lateral side of the tibia to engage the lateral cortex of the tibia.  He then installed the screw, causing the fracture to compress into place.  Manis drilled a hole for another cannulated screw from the anterior (front) of the tibia to the other side of the tibia.  He installed the second screw and tightened it.  He removed the guide wires and tightened the screws to get good compression across the fracture.
  


109.
The second screw that he put in was too long and came out the other side of the tibia (the back of the tibia) at a distance of three threads.  It did not penetrate into any joint or other structure.  Although it is incorrect to put in a screw that penetrates through the bone to the extent that this one does, leaving it in did not violate the standard of care because it did no harm.  

Manis could see the protruding screw on the intra-operative X ray.  It is not known whether he closed the surgery with the screw protruding as described above.

L.D. 


110.
OMC admitted L.D., also called P.D., a 48-year-old woman, on January 5, 1999.  She had a Colles fracture of the right wrist.  It was comminuted and grossly displaced.


111.
Manis operated on L.D.’s right wrist.
  He achieved an anatomical reduction.  He put a pin in the second metacarpal bone and one in the radius. He used a plaster cast to connect the pins and hold the lower arm/wrist steady so that the fracture would be held in place during healing.
  The cast allowed the patient to use her fingers.  

Count VII – O.H.


112.
In 1994, O.H., a 64-year-old man, suffered a broken left hip in an auto accident.  It was repaired with a compression hip screw and a long plate and attached to the femur with screws.  

113.
On January 16, 1998, OMC admitted O.H., now 68 years old, after a fall.

114.
X rays showed that O.H had broken his left femur (thigh bone) just below the plate and broken off some of the screws holding the plate, leaving the heads of the screws in the plate and the shafts of the screws in the femur.
  


115.
On January 18, 1998, Manis performed surgery on O.H.  Manis removed the compression lag screw and the 8-hole plate and wire bands around the plate.
  He cut a hole, called a window, in the femur so he could see into the shaft in the middle of the femur.  The shaft is called the medullary canal.  Manis removed screws embedded in the bone that were sticking into the canal.  He also removed screws in the bone that held the butterfly fragments of the previous fracture.  He had to chisel the bone to get to the heads of the screws.  


116.
Manis needed to remove the screws because they went into the medullary canal.  He needed to clear the medullary canal for the insertion of a metal rod, called an intramedullary rod.  The rod was to provide support for the fractured femur.  


117.
Once the screws were out, Manis reamed the medullary canal to make room for the rod.  He then impacted the intramedullary rod to fit from the proximal to the distal end of the femur.  He also achieved reduction of the fracture.  


118.
Manis re-inserted the bone he had cut away for the window and fastened it with a cerclage cable.  He used synthetic bone graft on the areas of fracture appearing to be nonviable.  


119.
O.H. was in surgery for about eight hours.  He had lost 1500 cc. of blood.


120.
The standard of care required that Manis secure the bone to the intramedullary rod with an interlocking screw at the proximal and distal ends of the bone to prevent rotation of the fractured parts of the bone.  No matter how tightly the intramedullary rod is fitted into the canal, the rod is at risk of rotating.  This would disrupt the fractured femur.


121.
Manis did not secure the bone to the rod with an interlocking screw at the proximal or distal end of the bone to prevent rotation of the fractured parts of the bone.  It would have taken another ten or fifteen minutes to perform that procedure.  There was nothing about the vital signs or physical condition of O.H. at that time that required Manis to end the surgery without putting in the interlocking screws.

Count X – C.S. 

122.
Fitzgibbon Hospital admitted C.S. on September 2, 1999.  He was 75 years old.  He was admitted because he appeared to have pain in his leg after a fall from his geriatric chair at a long-term care facility, The Living Center.
  

123.
C.S. had Alzheimer’s and Parkinson’s diseases.  C.S. did not communicate because of the advanced stages of his illnesses.  C.S. had been alert or interactive in only minimal ways before his admission.  He had not been ambulatory for at least the past year.  This was partly due to his severe Parkinson’s disease.  Nevertheless, C.S. was getting up in a wheelchair and going to the dining room where he had a fairly good appetite.
  

124.
C.S.’s primary care physician, Cheryl Thompson, M.D., consulted with Manis for right hip fracture repair.  After evaluating the plan of care most appropriate for C.S., Thompson and C.S.’s family decided to have Manis do an open replacement of the right hip with a bipolar prosthesis.
  The other option was to have the neck and ball portion of the top of the femur bone removed without leaving or creating any connection to the hip socket.  This is known as a girdlestone procedure.  The procedure leaves the patient with what is called a “hanging hip.”  The patient has no hip joint with which to move his or her leg.  The condition makes it more difficult for a patient to get from bed to chair or to a wheelchair.

125.
The prosthesis that Manis used attaches to the femur and replaces the ball of the femur bone that fits into the hip socket.  The bipolar prosthesis has a sleeve that fits into the ball to provide the prosthesis the ability to rotate with the ball.  This is supposed to reduce the wear on the hip socket from the ball rotating inside the hip socket.
  

126.
C.S. did well after surgery and was discharged to The Living Center after nine days of hospitalization.  Manis directed that two devices be used in the long-term care facility to keep 

the hip from popping out.  One was an abduction pillow to keep the patient from crossing his legs.  The second was a knee immobilizer to prevent the patient from drawing up his knees and to minimize the risk that the shaking from the Parkinson’s would cause the socket to dislocate.

127.
C.S.’s appetite decreased significantly.  He would not swallow the medication for his Parkinson’s disease, Cinemet.  Without the Cinemet, C.S. became very stiff, adding to his immobility and inflexibility with his extremities.  At the facility, C.S. pulled his legs up into a fetal position and popped out the right prosthesis.  Although the prosthesis was put back into place, it happened again.

128.
After C.S. returned to The Living Center, C.S. was not eating anything.  He developed hypernatremia (too much sodium in the blood) secondary to dehydration.  He was rehydrated but still did not become more alert and did not show any desire to eat.  C.S. again pulled his legs up into a fetal position and popped out the right prosthesis.  C.S.’s inability or refusal to take his Cinemet was complicating his tendency to pull his legs up into a fetal position.  

129.
Manis consulted with Thompson.  Manis suggested that he completely remove the right hip prosthesis using the girdlestone procedure.  Thompson held a care conference with C.S.’s family at C.S.’s bedside because C.S. appeared to be in the terminal state of his illness.  However, during the previous 24 hours, C.S. had become more alert and had eaten all of his breakfast, lunch, and dinner.  Thompson discussed all this with the family.  Thompson recommended proceeding with the surgery because she felt that having a prosthesis that was popping out of the socket would contribute to pain.  C.S. was not able to ask for pain medication.  When they tried giving him pain medication on a regular basis, he slept almost 24 hours a day.  

130.
C.S.’s family decided to have Manis remove the prosthesis.

131.
Manis performed the surgery at Fitzgibbon Hospital on October 1, 1999.  He removed the bipolar hip prosthesis from C.S.’s right hip.

Conclusions of Law


Section 621.045.1
 grants us the jurisdiction to hear this case.  The Board has the burden to prove that Manis committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

Count I – B.W.


The Board alleges that Manis lacerated B.W.’s popliteal artery and then failed to immediately take the proper steps when he later found signs that B.W. was having circulatory problems.  The Board contends this conduct shows cause to discipline Manis because his conduct (1) was harmful and dangerous to the physical health of B.W. and (2) shows Manis’ incompetence and negligence or gross negligence in the performance of the functions and duties of a physician.  Section 334.100.2(5)
 allows discipline for:


(5) Any conduct or practice which is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public; or incompetency, gross negligence or repeated negligence in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter.  For the purposes of this subdivision, “repeated negligence” means the failure, on more than one occasion, to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by the member of the applicant’s or licensee’s profession[.]

Harmful means “damaging, troublesome, injurious[.]”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1034 (unabr. 1986).  Dangerous means “able or likely to inflict injury : causing or threatening harm [.]”  Id. at 573.  “Although the word ‘incompetency’ is not defined in § 344.050.2(5), it has been defined in other license discipline contexts as a general 

lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.”  Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Admin’rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App.,  W.D. 2004). Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”  Id.  

A.  Evidentiary Rulings Under Count I

1.  Manis’ Objection as to Insufficient Notice 

of the Standard of Care Regarding B.W.’s Circulatory Problems

Manis objected to the Board’s expert witness’ testimony about whether Manis followed the standard of care when he knew that B.W. was having circulatory problems.
  We allowed admission of the evidence with the provision that we would consider the objection after post-hearing briefing.
  

Manis contends that his right to due process of law is violated because the amended complaint fails to provide him sufficient notice that this issue would be tried.  Manis states that the amended complaint “makes no mention that the ordering or timing of the ultrasound violated the standard of care while it specifically alleges a violation of the standard of care with respect to the popliteal artery and vein laceration.”
  

The Board’s first amended complaint, as amended, alleges the events that occurred after the surgery, including the amputation of B.W.’s leg.  The allegations include:


7.  Licensee lacerated the popliteal artery and vein during the performance of the arthroplasty.


8.  Licensee failed to recognize the laceration of the popliteal artery and vein during the performance of the procedure and closed the surgical site without addressing the laceration.


9.  That evening after the operation, B.W. had considerable right lower leg pain beginning at 6:30 P.M. and continuing through the night.


10.  On or about March 11, 1999, after continued pain and complaints of numbness, coolness and tingling in the right lower extremity, an ultrasound was obtained which showed no blood flow below the femoral artery.

*   *   *


20.  Licensee’s laceration of the popliteal artery and vein during the performance of total right knee arthroplasty was harmful and dangerous to the physical health of B.W.


21.  Licensee’s laceration of the popliteal artery and vein during the performance of total right knee arthroplasty constitutes incompetency and gross negligence in the performance of the function and duties of a physician.


22.  Licensee’s failure to recognize a laceration of the popliteal artery and vein was harmful and dangerous to the physical heal of B.W.


23.  Licensee’s failure to recognize a laceration of the popliteal artery and vein constitutes incompetency and gross negligence in the performance of the function and duties of a physician.

The purpose of the complaint is to inform Manis of the nature of the charges so that he can adequately prepare a defense.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.  That court described ascending orders of specificity and held that a complaint need only meet the requirements of the second level, that is, it must “[set] forth the course of conduct deemed to establish the statutory ground for discipline.”  Id. at 539.  The Duncan court described a complaint that met its 

standard:  “It set forth the general statutory grounds for discipline . . . and then in a series of specific allegations the course of conduct[.]”  Id.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A)3 also requires that the agency specify “[a]ny conduct that the licensee has committed that is cause for discipline, with sufficient specificity to enable the licensee to address the charge at hearing[.]”  

We conclude that paragraphs 9, 10, 22, and 23 put Manis on notice that the Board was accusing him of falling below the standard of care for not recognizing that there was a circulatory problem in B.W.’s right leg after surgery.  Paragraphs 9 and 10 allege the circulatory symptoms that B.W. experienced the evening after surgery and on the day after surgery.  The complaint specifically alleges that Manis’ “failure to recognize the laceration of the popliteal artery and vein” was “harmful and dangerous to the physical health of B.W.” and constituted “incompetency and gross negligence in the performance of the function and duties of a physician.”  The allegations clearly put Manis on notice that the Board was seeking discipline for his failure to recognize the lacerated popliteal artery and vein after the surgery.

Because we find the pleading sufficient on its own, we do not address the issue that the Board raised in its September 17, 2004, response to Manis’ brief about whether the provision of its expert witness’ report to Manis provides any notice lacking in the first amended complaint.  

2.  Manis’ Objection to the Board’s Use 

of an Expert’s Report in Written Arguments


On September 17, 2004, the Board filed a response to Manis’ brief.  In pages 5 and 6 of that response, the Board quotes from a report that its expert witness had written, and it attached a copy.  The Board had previously provided a copy of the report in response to Manis’ motion to dismiss and/or to make more definite and certain.  The purpose of mentioning the report in the September 17, 2004, filing was to show that, as a practical matter, Manis had notice of what Klein was going to say regarding the standard of care for B.W.’s post-surgical circulatory issues.  


Manis filed an objection to our considering any part of that report because it had not been admitted as evidence at the hearing.  


We overrule Manis’ objection.  The Board is not using the report as evidence to prove the allegations of its complaint.  It is using the report as part of its argument that Manis got notice of the charges.  Whether we agree with that or not, the Board is allowed to make that argument and present the report in support of it.  Nevertheless, as our disposition of the notice issue shows, we found that the Board's first amended complaint alone provided notice to Manis.  We do not consider the report as substantive evidence.

B.  Merits of Cause for Discipline 

1.  Cutting of Popliteal Artery

The Board failed to establish the standard of care on whether the cutting of the popliteal artery during total knee replacement constitutes negligence (as an instance of repeated negligence), gross negligence or incompetence.  The Board’s expert testified that all of the procedures for the surgical replacement of the knee were “designed so that you do not violate the popliteal space with any type of instrumentation or other devices[.]”
  However, the only standard of care he identified was for the post-operative care needed when symptoms showed possible circulatory problems.
  He did not testify as to what the standard of care was that Manis violated during surgery.  

On the other hand, Manis’ expert, David Andersen, M.D., testified that while cutting the popliteal artery during total knee surgery is rare, it is not unheard of and does not necessarily mean that a standard of care is violated.  He formed his opinion from his own practice as an 

orthopedic surgeon, his knowledge of surgeries by other surgeons he knew, and from medical journal articles he used as exhibits.
  As one article put it:


Vascular Injury in total knee replacement surgery probably is underreported.  Rush et al, [footnote omitted] in a survey of 100 orthopaedic surgeons, reported five such cases.  The fact that injury does occur is not surprising as the vessel is in the worst possible position, within millimeters from the back of the knee joint, and knife blades and power saws are used in close proximity. . . .

*   *   *

The surgeon operating on the knee should be aware of the proximity of these vessels [popliteal artery and vein] and use judicious controlled retraction to protect the vessels when using sharp or power instruments in the region of the back of the knee.

Andersen’s opinion was, “It is possible, even in careful hands, to sustain vascular injuries.”
  He specifically rejected the position that cutting the popliteal artery is per se negligence:
 

[A plaintiff’s expert in the civil case against Manis] made the comment in his review of it that anytime you cut the popliteal artery that is negligence, and I strongly disagree with that.  I think that’s almost equivalent to saying in a legal setting that anytime a lawyer loses a case that’s legal malpractice.  You can have a complication even in the best of hands.  Now, if there is evidence that a physician doesn’t know his anatomy; if there is evidence that the physician didn’t take appropriate treatment, went into the -- this particular procedure with reckless abandon and was --  and was shoving instruments into the popliteal space, I would say, sure, that would be negligence, but in my review of the records, the 

operative report, the testimony of the nurses that were in the operating room, I didn’t see any indication that that was the case, and so I don’t think you can say unequivocally that a complication is negligence.

For the same reasons, Andersen testified that Manis’ conduct during the surgery did not show incompetence or gross negligence.


Because the Board’s expert did not offer an express opinion about the standard of care during total knee replacement surgery and because Andersen’s opinion is reasonable and well-informed, we find that the Board has failed to establish that Manis violated any standard of care in regard to cutting the popliteal artery and vein during surgery.  

2.  Failure to Remedy Timely the Lack of Circulation


The experts of both parties agreed that Manis failed to meet the standard of care in regard to taking timely action to diagnose and refer B.W. to a vascular surgeon when he saw symptoms of circulatory distress in B.W.’s right leg.  The Board’s expert testified that Manis noticed decreased sensation of the right foot, poor ankle extension, and a slight decrease in temperature by 11 a.m. the morning after surgery:
  

This asymmetry between the right foot and the left foot requires an immediate action.  


And specifically you always think, what is the worst case scenario?  The worst case scenario is interruption of blood supply.  You could also have some extrinsic pressure on the vein, which could cause delay of venous outflow, not arterial inflow as a result of the swelling.  All total knees have a significant amount of swelling in the immediate postoperative period.


However, when a patient has difficulty extending the ankle, you need to determine, is this because we’ve just done a long procedure and it’s uncomfortable, or is there some now [sic] violation of blood supply to the muscles?


So when this occurs – and every resident is trained to do this.  It’s constantly repeated at any of the refresher courses we take.  It requires an immediate action of scheduling the patient for an arteriogram and then obtaining a vascular surgery consult.  Because in most hospitals this doesn’t happen within the next few minutes.


And this is an ideal window of opportunity to determine, do you have interruption of flow in a portion or the entire popliteal space?  And simply doing Doppler studies is not adequate, because there is collateral circulation around the knee and you could have flow identifiable by Doppler in the foot and still have a tear of the popliteal artery.

*   *   *


But the one thing that the standard requires, as soon as you see evidence of diminished flow, is to prove or disprove worst case scenario and that’s the arteriogram.  And in my opinion you cannot wait.  You have to take immediate action.  Because within six hours there’s non-reversible cell death involving muscles – in fact, all the five tissue structures below the knee.


There was some evidence that OMC did not have the capacity to perform an arteriogram as opposed to a Doppler study.
  But that aside, Klein’s opinion was that when a doctor observes the symptoms that Manis observed on the morning after surgery, the standard of care required immediate action.  

Klein’s opinion is the same as the one that Manis’ expert gave:

Yeah.  I  think -- you know, it’s not totally clear from the medical records, but when he made rounds that morning, when he saw the patient -- I don’t remember his exact note, but he made reference to the fact that he was a little suspicious that there might be a problem.  He was talking about some coolness to the foot or whatever.  As soon as that thought pops into your brain, I think it becomes an emergency.  I think you get whatever -- you get to a vascular surgeon as expeditiously as you can.  If you can get a doppler study quickly to prove the thing, then I would go 

with that.  If you can’t get a Doppler study quickly, and you don’t have immediate access to a vascular surgeon, I’d start the -- the transfer.  so I do have some criticism regarding that, but I don’t think it made any ult -- difference in the ultimate outcome.  As I said, I think at 24 hours out, the die was cast.

(Emphasis added.)  Andersen testified that waiting one to three hours for the Doppler results was “inappropriate.”
  


Later in his deposition, Andersen tried to lessen the impact of his opinion about Manis’ inaction by indicating that Andersen thought that the damage to B.W.’s leg was irreversible by 11:00 a.m. the day after surgery.
  Andersen premised that opinion on the assumption that Manis had completely cut the artery during surgery and that the window of opportunity to save the leg began when the tourniquet was let down on the morning of March 10.  Andersen’s assumption was, in turn, based on his knowledge of what Stamatis found at his grafting surgery and what the pathologist found in vascular tissue that Stamatis provided.

On March 11, Manis could not have had the information from a surgery that Stamatis had not yet performed.  Manis had no information by 11:00 a.m. on March 11 that would tell him what was causing the circulation problems.  This is why Klein said that the standard of care requires doctors to suppose the worse case scenario and immediately find out what the problem is.  Further, Andersen could not rule out, even with his knowledge of what Stamatis’ surgery discovered, that Manis’ cut in the artery may not have completely disrupted the artery and that a clot over the cut could have allowed some circulation for some time.
  

We conclude that Manis’ failure to act on the morning of March 11 by immediately getting a test or referring B.W. to a vascular surgeon fell below the standard of care.  Manis continued to violate the standard of care when he delayed ordering the Doppler study until 6:00 p.m.  He maintained his disregard of the standard of care by waiting more than four hours after that to get the results of the Doppler study after it became apparent he was not going to get them quickly.  

Disruption of the popliteal artery is a known risk of the kind of surgery Manis performed on B.W.  Death of muscle tissue necessitating amputation of the leg are known results of circulation being compromised for only four to six hours.  Manis knew as early as 8:40 a.m., or at least by 11:00 a.m., the day after surgery, that B.W. had symptoms consistent with a disrupted popliteal artery.  Yet he did nothing about it throughout the entire day until he ordered a Doppler study at 6 p.m. and then waited for the results until 10:30 p.m.  Manis’ conduct shows a conscious indifference to a known duty.  Therefore, it constitutes gross negligence.  

Further, Manis’ conduct demonstrates that he generally lacks a disposition to use his professional abilities.  Incompetence can be the general lack of ability or the general lack of disposition to use abilities that the practitioner does have.  Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Admin’rs, supra.  The evidence supports the conclusion that Manis was competent in the sense that he knew the symptoms of circulatory distress, knew the importance of immediate diagnosis and remedial action, and knew that he would have to have B.W. transported to a vascular surgeon if she had circulatory distress in her right leg.  Nevertheless, Manis showed no disposition to use that knowledge to immediately attempt diagnostic procedures or to transport B.W. to a vascular surgeon.  

The issue is whether the evidence relating to one patient can support the conclusion that Manis showed a “general lack of disposition.”  There is no reported case law addressing this issue.  However, we have previously stated:


This commission is hesitant to postulate a rule stating that no single act, regardless of its quality, is sufficient to sustain a charge of incompetency.  Such singularly incompetent acts quite possibly exist.  Yet, we recognize the difficulty of making a finding of incompetency based on a single act.  It may well be that the burden of proof is simply greater in establishing incompetency based upon a single act and that the evidence of the act and all of the surrounding circumstances must be shown clearly and be ultimately persuasive on the issue.

Missouri Bd. for Archt’s, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surveyors v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 119, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


Manis’ conduct regarding B.W.'s circulatory distress may be one incident in the sense that it involved the same condition in one patient.  But there were a number of times during the day after surgery in which Manis lackadaisically ignored the obvious warning signs.  He ignored the nurse’s report that the pulse in B.W.'s right foot was diminished at 8:40 a.m.  At his 11:00 a.m. examination, he ignored the “much decreased” sensation and decrease in temperature in the right foot, the mottled appearance of the right calf and foot, and the numbness and tingling that B.W. complained of in her right lower extremity.  Manis’ discharge summary shows that he understood this was a symptom of “compromised blood flow in the right calf and foot[.]”
   He did nothing at 11:00 a.m. except to note the need for an ultrasound “if no improvement.”
  He ignored the situation until 6:00 p.m. when he ordered an ultrasound.  He continued to ignore the immediacy of the situation while allowing more than four hours to pass until he got a confirmed ultrasound report showing no arterial blood flow in the lower right leg.  


This conduct showed Manis’ studied and continuing refusal over a 14-hour period to use his knowledge and abilities to act in conformity with the standard of care.  The signs of circulatory distress were so obvious, even Manis’ expert testified that Manis should have acted immediately upon finding out that morning of the symptoms of circulatory distress.
  The circumstances show a general disposition in Manis not to use his present knowledge and abilities as a physician.  Therefore, the Board may discipline Manis for incompetence in treating B.W.


Finally, Manis’ conduct subjected B.W. to an unacceptable risk of damage to her health from the lack of circulation.  Therefore, the Board may discipline Manis for conduct that was or might be harmful or damaging to B.W.’s physical health.  There is cause for discipline under 

§ 334.100.2(5).

Count II – Final Disciplinary Action of OMC


The Board alleges that Manis voluntarily surrendered his clinical privileges at OMC while under, or to avoid, investigation for professional incompetence or misconduct.  The Board alleges that the OMC investigation was for reasons that would justify discipline under § 334.100.  The Board cites § 334.100.2(4)(g), which allows discipline for having:

[f]inal disciplinary action by . . . [a] licensed hospital or medical staff of such hospital in this or any other state or territory, whether agreed to voluntarily or not, and including, but not limited to, any removal, suspension, limitation or restriction of the person’s license or staff or hospital privileges, failure to renew such privileges or license for cause, or other final disciplinary action, if the action was in any way related to unprofessional conduct, professional incompetence, malpractice or any other violation of any provision of this chapter[.]

A.  Evidentiary Rulings


On June 21, 2004, Manis filed a motion in limine seeking to exclude evidence and testimony relating specifically to peer review activities conducted by OMC.  Manis specifically 

referenced any evidence relating to the allegations about peer review activity in the Board’s first amended complaint in Count II and Count IV, paragraphs 43-45.
  At the beginning of the hearing, the Board amended its first amended complaint by striking Count IV’s paragraphs 43 and 44 and striking the first sentence of paragraph 45 in Count IV.
  That action mooted the motion in limine as to Count IV.  

Throughout the hearing, the Board offered, and Manis objected to, evidence about all the instances in which OMC subjected him to peer review from 1994 until Manis resigned.  

Manis contends that the disputed evidence must be excluded under § 537.035:


1.  As used in this section, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, the following words and terms shall have the meanings indicated:
*   *   *

(2) "Peer review committee", a committee of health care professionals with the responsibility to evaluate, maintain, or monitor the quality and utilization of health care services or to exercise any combination of such responsibilities.

2.  A peer review committee may be constituted as follows:
*   *   *

(3) Appointed by the board of trustees, chief executive officer, or the organized medical staff of a licensed hospital, or other health facility operating under constitutional or statutory authority, or an administrative entity of the department of mental health recognized pursuant to the provisions of subdivision (3) of subsection 1 of section 630.407, RSMo;
*   *   *


4.  Except as otherwise provided in this section, the proceedings, findings, deliberations, reports, and minutes of 

peer review committees concerning the health care provided any patient are privileged and shall not be subject to discovery, subpoena, or other means of legal compulsion for their release to any person or entity or be admissible into evidence in any judicial or administrative action for failure to provide appropriate care.  Except as otherwise provided in this section, no person who was in attendance at any peer review committee proceeding shall be permitted or required to disclose any information acquired in connection with or in the course of such proceeding, or to disclose any opinion, recommendation, or evaluation of the committee or board, or any member thereof; provided, however, that information otherwise discoverable or admissible from original sources is not to be construed as immune from discovery or use in any proceeding merely because it was presented during proceedings before a peer review committee nor is a member, employee, or agent of such committee, or other person appearing before it, to be prevented from testifying as to matters within his personal knowledge and in accordance with the other provisions of this section, but such witness cannot be questioned about testimony or other proceedings before any health care review committee or board or about opinions formed as a result of such committee hearings.

5.  The provisions of subsection 4 of this section limiting discovery and admissibility of testimony as well as the proceedings, findings, records, and minutes of peer review committees do not apply in any judicial or administrative action brought by a peer review committee or the legal entity which formed or within which such committee operates to deny, restrict, or revoke the hospital staff privileges or license to practice of a physician or other health care providers; or when a member, employee, or agent of the peer review committee or the legal entity which formed such committee or within which such committee operates is sued for actions taken by such committee which operate to deny, restrict or revoke the hospital staff privileges or license to practice of a physician or other health care provider.

6.   Nothing in this section shall limit authority otherwise provided by law of a health care licensing board of the state of Missouri to obtain information by subpoena or other authorized process from peer review committees or to require disclosure of otherwise confidential information relating to matters and investigations within the jurisdiction of such health care licensing boards.

(Emphasis added.)  

We apply this statute with the following principles in mind:

The public policy underlying this statutory privilege is to encourage candid and critical analyses of peers’ performance by shielding the communications made during the peer review process from disclosure or compulsion.  [Citation omitted.]  In Health Midwest Development v. Daugherty, 965 S.W.2d 841 (Mo. banc 1998), the Supreme Court of Missouri equated the statutory peer review privilege to other privileges when, in analyzing § 537.035, it characterized all privileges as impediments to the truth and declared that, as such, they are to be strictly construed.  Id. at 843[3].  In a similar vein, the Daugherty court held that “the general principles that govern [other] privileges[ ]” are to be used in interpreting § 537.035. Id. at 843.  

State ex rel. St. John’s Regional Medical Center v. Dally, 90 S.W.3d 209, 214 (Mo. App., S.D. 2002).  
1.  Petitioner’s Exhibits B and H

Robert Shaw, M.D., was the chairperson of the QAC at OMC.  Manis objected to portions of Shaw’s deposition, Petitioner’s Exhibit B, specifically, page 16, line 9 through page 24, line 12; page 24, line 15 to page 27, line 12, and testimony at pages 28 and 29 in which Shaw described Petitioner’s Deposition Exhibit 1 (identical to Petitioner’s Hearing Exhibit H).
  The testimony on deposition pages 16 to 27 detailed Shaw’s committee’s proceedings beginning in November 1998 that led to the Credentials Committee’s recommendation to summarily suspend Manis in July 1999.  Shaw’s testimony about Petitioner’s Deposition Exhibit 1 on pages 28 and 29 described the materials Shaw sent to the staff of the Board on June 14, 2000, in response to the Board's subpoena duces tecum.  The documents include an eight-page letter from Shaw detailing each instance in which Manis was subjected to peer review from August 24, 1994, through the proceeding that ended in the summary suspension in July 1999.  Attached to the letter are (1) minutes of the Medical Staff Executive Committee and the Credentials Committee, 

(2) letters from the QAC to the Credentials Committee, (3) and Manis’ July 2, 1999, letter of resignation.
  At the hearing, Manis objected to Petitioner’s Exhibit H for the same reasons he objected to Petitioner’s Exhibit B.  As with Petitioner’s Exhibit B, we took Petitioner’s Exhibit H with the case.

Manis objected on two grounds.  First, he objected that the evidence was irrelevant because it was beyond the pleadings.  Manis contends that Count II seeks cause to discipline under § 334.100.2(4)(g) for an alleged “final disciplinary action” that OMC took against Manis for reasons relating to Manis’ performance.
  Evidence of peer review proceedings other than the one leading to the alleged final disciplinary action does not tend to prove or disprove anything about Count II.  Second, Manis objects because § 537.035 excludes evidence of peer review, except to prove whether a disciplinary action is final.
  

We initially sustained the objection but then admitted the evidence, subject to Manis’ objections, for us to rule after submission of the case and after further briefing by the parties.

The Board claims admissibility of all the peer review proceedings for three reasons.  First, the Board claims that Shaw waived the privilege when he did not raise it on behalf of the hospital.  Second, the Board claims that peer review proceedings and records lose their privileged character when the proceedings result in the hospital taking a final disciplinary 

action.
  Third, the Board claims that Manis waived the privilege when he testified about the peer review during his direct examination.
  We reject this third ground because Manis offered that testimony on direct with the express caveat that it was in rebuttal to any testimony that the Board solicited on cross-examination should we rule that evidence of peer review proceedings was admissible.
  Further, the physician subjected to peer review cannot waive the privileged character of those proceedings.  State ex rel. St. John’s Regional Medical Center v. Dally, 

90 S.W.3d at 215.

We sustain the objection to the portions of Petitioner’s Exhibit B set forth above.  There is no dispute that the QAC, the Medical Staff Executive Committee, and the Credentials Committee fall within the definition of  “peer review committee” in § 537.035.1(2).  The description of the duties of these committees in the bylaws makes it clear that they perform, among other things, the functions of peer review committees.  The testimony of Shaw and the records in Petitioner’s Exhibit H show that the committees did function in this manner in regard to the evidence offered at the hearing.  

In addition, Shaw was in attendance at some of the committee meetings.  His testimony constitutes the disclosure of “information acquired in connection with or in the course of such proceeding.”  His testimony disclosed opinions, recommendations, and evaluations of the committees.  The documents in Petitioner’s Exhibit H are clearly “proceedings, findings, deliberations, reports, and minutes” of these committees in their capacity as peer review committees.  

Finally, our proceeding on the Board’s complaint against Manis is an “administrative action for failure to provide appropriate care, and . . . inadmissible unless it falls into an exception.”  

Therefore, Manis has met his burden of showing that the privilege in § 537.035.4 renders inadmissible Shaw’s deposition testimony and the documents in Petitioner’s Exhibit H, except insofar as the proceedings show whether the 1999 summary suspension was final.

We reject the Board’s contention that Shaw waived the privilege.  He never did so explicitly.  The Board claims that Shaw effectively waived it by producing the evidence without objection in response to the Board’s subpoena duces tecum and by not raising the privilege at his deposition.  Nevertheless, we cannot conclude that the hospital has waived its privilege when it is not a party to the action in which the privilege is in issue.  The court in State ex rel. St. John’s Regional Medical Center v. Dally, supra, held that the hospital did waive the privilege in an action it filed in circuit court against a radiologist for breach of contract.  The hospital brought the peer review proceedings into issue in its complaint by alleging that the radiologist breached his contract for services by failing to participate in ongoing quality assurance program studies involving standards of care and by failing to prepare and present quality assurance reports at meetings.  

Of primary concern to the court was the fact that the plaintiff-hospital refused to produce documents of peer review actions, while at the same time wanting to use similar documents in support of its case.  The court relied extensively on the “fairness doctrine”:

Privilege may also be waived when invoked in some fundamentally unfair way.  The so-called “fairness doctrine” is grounded in the notion that it is unfair to permit a party to make use of privileged information as a sword when it is advantageous for the privilege holder to do so, and then as a shield when the party opponent seeks to use privileged information that might be 

harmful to the privilege holder.  In re von Bulow, 828 F.2d 94, 101 (2nd Cir. 1987).  The rationale is that a party should not be able to use a privilege to prejudice an opponent’s case or to disclose some selected communications for self-serving purposes.  U.S. v. Bilzerian, 926 F.2d 1285, 1292[2] (2nd Cir. 1991).  Accordingly, a privilege may be waived when a party asserts a claim that in fairness requires examination of protected communications.  Id. at 1292.
Without calling it the “fairness doctrine,” Missouri courts apply its rationale when analyzing privilege waiver issues.  Thus, in McNutt the court found that the legislature never intended for the physician/patient privilege to be used both as “a shield and a dagger at one and the same time” and applied that reasoning, in part, when it found the privilege holder waived the privilege by putting his or her physical or mental condition in issue.  432 S.W.2d at 601.  Missouri courts have historically invoked a “fairness” rationale to preclude a privilege holder from using the privilege strategically to exclude unfavorable evidence while at the same time admitting favorable evidence.

State ex rel. St. John’s Regional Medical Center v. Dally, 90 S.W.3d at 215-16.


Applying the fairness doctrine, the court held:

Guided by the admonition in Daugherty that the peer review privilege is to be strictly construed and that the general principles that govern other privileges are to be used in interpreting § 537.035 and upon applying those principles, we conclude that (a) despite the public and other interests that underlie the peer review privilege, it is not an absolute privilege and can be waived; (b) the entity responsible for general oversight of medical care is the one that can waive the privilege, in this instance St. John’s; and (c) St. John’s has waived the privilege by placing the subject matter of the privileged information in issue and then attempting to use the privilege as “a shield and a dagger at one and the same time.”

Id. at 216-17.  OMC is not a party to this action and is in no way attempting to use the peer review proceedings as a “sword” for its own advantage.  We conclude that OMC has not waived the privilege.

The Board also contends that the privilege no longer applies when a hospital takes disciplinary action against a doctor.  We need not address that argument because Count II alleges 

that the hospital took a “final disciplinary action” against Manis and the Board has failed to prove that this occurred.  “Final” means “[l]ast; conclusive; decisive; definitive; terminated; completed.”  BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 629 (6th ed. 1990).  The disciplinary action against Manis had reached the point of Dr. Morgan providing oral notice of the Credentials Committee summary suspension of Manis.  According to Article XII, § 3 of the bylaws, Manis should have then gotten written notice within five days and an automatic review by the Executive Committee (or subcommittee) at least ten days later.  Depending on what the Executive Committee decided about the summary suspension, Manis would have had the right to written notice and a hearing.  The process leads all the way to the Governing Board.  Article XIII, § 2, paragraph F specifically provides that that the decision becomes “final” upon the approval of the Governing Board, or if appealed to the Governing Board, upon the Governing Board’s decision.  


The proceedings against Manis never got as far as the Governing Board because Morgan decided that there was no use in serving the written notice on Manis in view of Manis having moved up the effective date of his resignation.  Therefore, any principle that the privilege does not apply to proceedings ending in disciplinary action is irrelevant because there was no final disciplinary action in Manis’ case.

2.  Petitioner’s Exhibit C

Petitioner’s Exhibit C is an evaluation that an outside consultant, Pierre L. Clothiaux, M.D., performed at the request of the QAC.  Clothiaux evaluated X rays of eleven ankle surgeries that Manis performed.  He gave his opinion as to whether the X rays reveal problems with Manis meeting the standard of care.
  

Manis objected to Petitioner’s Exhibit C as being beyond the scope of the pleadings and as being privileged under § 537.035.  As with Petitioner’s Exhibit B, we initially sustained Manis’ objection and then received it subject to Manis’ objection and post-hearing briefing.
  

We conclude that Petitioner’s Exhibit C is a report of a peer review committee because it was done at the committee’s behest.
  Therefore, it is privileged under § 537.035.4.  We sustain the objection to the admission of Petitioner’s Exhibit C.

3.  Cross-Examination of Manis at the Hearing

The Board cross-examined Manis at the hearing about the peer review process in which Manis’ actions were at issue from 1994 to 1999.
  The Board asked Manis about his involvement in the cases and about the opinions and evaluations that the peer review process generated.  Manis objected.  As with Petitioner’s Exhibits B, C, and H, we took the objection with the case.
  For the same reasons as given above, we conclude that the cross-examination elicited matters privileged by § 335.037.4.  We sustain Manis’ objection.

4.  Summary of Evidentiary Rulings

The only portions of the disputed evidence that we admit are those pertaining to the allegations in Count II relating to whether OMC had imposed a “final disciplinary action” against Manis related to the issues specified in § 334.100.2(4)(g).  We admit the following because they are relevant for determining whether the action was a final disciplinary action:

· Petitioner’s Exhibit B:

· Page 23, line 14 to page 24, line 11.

· Page 24, line 15 to page 26, line 7.

· Page 27, lines 13 to 17.

· Petitioner’s Exhibit H:
· Letter from Robert D. Shaw, Jr., M.D., to Walter “Rick” Holloway, M.D., dated June 24, 1999.
· Letter of resignation from Manis to Robert Brackney, dated July 2, 1999.
B.  Merits of Cause for Discipline Under § 334.100.2(4)(g)


Section 334.100.2(4)(g) requires that there be a final disciplinary action and that the action be related to specified types of professional issues.  We have already determined that OMC took no final disciplinary action against Manis.  Because the disciplinary action was not final, we find no cause to discipline Manis under § 334.100.2(4)(g).

Count III – E.G.


E.G. had a broken ankle.  The Board alleges that (1) Manis failed to adequately reduce the fractures, leaving the fracture pattern unstable;
 (2) Manis used an excessively long medial plate;
 and (3) Manis placed one screw from the tibial plate and two screws from the fibular plate in positions that would interfere with moving the ankle and cause arthritis.
  The Board contends that Manis’ actions are cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(5) as being incompetent, grossly negligent, and harmful or dangerous to the health of the patient.  


There was no evidence that Manis failed to reduce the fractures and that he left them unstable.  There was also no evidence that the tibial plate being too long violated any standard of 

care.  In fact, the Board’s expert testified that leaving the plate going down into the foot did not fall below the standard of care.
  There is no cause to discipline Manis in that regard.


Manis did not dispute that he closed the surgery with the tibular plate extending too far or with a screw protruding into the ankle joint.  The Board’s expert testified that allowing the patient to put weight on the ankle with the screw extending into the joint fell below the standard of care because it would cause the patient pain, limit motion, and eventually cause arthritis to develop.  


Manis admits that he saw in the C-arm photos that the plate was too long.  However, he did not want to remove and readjust or replace the plate because he had considerable difficulty reducing the comminuted fracture and thought removal of the plate would create too great a risk of losing the reduction he had achieved.  Further, he testified that his experience showed him that allowing weight bearing for any length of time when the bone was held together with plate and screws caused the plate or screws to eventually break.  Manis’ practice was to advise the patient not to put weight on the ankle for six to eight weeks, until the fracture had healed enough to allow him to remove the plate.  Then he would start the patient on weight-bearing rehabilitation.  He testified that he informed E.G. of all this.  


The Board has the burden of proving that Manis fell below the standard of care, which was either to correct the position of the plate and screws or not to allow weight bearing with the plate and screws in the position that they were in.  The Board has failed to prove that Manis violated this standard of care.  The Board presented no evidence to contradict Manis’ 

explanations.  We conclude that the Board has not proved that Manis was negligent, grossly negligent, or did anything that harmed or was dangerous to E.G.


The issue of incompetency is a matter different from the standard of care.  A surgeon may demonstrate a general lack of ability or a general lack of disposition to use his or her abilities in technical matters but still not fall below the standard of care.  Klein explained that matters such as putting the plate on improperly and failing to ensure that the screws do not protrude into the ankle joint are matters of “technical incompetence.”  Klein testified that the acts of technical incompetence do not fall below the standard of care unless the surgeon fails to use the C-arm to see that the positioning is improper and fails to do anything about it before the patient bears weight on the ankle.


If this were the only instance of Manis’ failure to use plates or screws of appropriate size or leave them inappropriately positioned, we would not find incompetence.  However, it is not.  In our Conclusions of Law on Count IV, below, we find similar problems in Manis’ treatment of several other patients.  We conclude that Manis’ improper placement of the plate or use of the wrong length of plate and his improper placement of the screw in E.G.’s case, taken together with the same problems in the cases of patients R.P., L.M., M.H., and W.M. in Count IV show a general lack of ability or lack of disposition to use his abilities to the extent that there is cause to discipline Manis for incompetence.  

Count IV – Review of Six Surgeries


For purposes of its complaint, the Board grouped together six patients under Count IV whose X rays had previously been reviewed by a consultant to OMC.  The Board contends that Manis’ treatment of these patients is cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(5) in that Manis’ 

diagnosis, care, and treatment was incompetent, grossly negligent, endangered the health of the patient, and, when not grossly negligent, constituted repeated negligence.    

A.  Improperly Placed Screws


Four of these six patients involve allegations that Manis closed surgeries with screws left improperly placed; for example, protruding into the ankle joint.  However, in several cases the Board relied on intra-operative films to make its case.  Manis testified that he frequently consulted the intra-operative films he obtained during surgery for the purpose of identifying and correcting deficiencies.  In addition, we have conflicting testimony from two credible experts on whether such screw protrusion violates the standard of care.  Both Rispler and Klein agree that it is not “optimal.”  However, Klein’s testimony suggests that any such protrusion violates the standard of care, whereas Rispler testified that whether the standard of care was violated depended on the length of protrusion and the structure into which the screw protruded.  Because of these two uncertainties, we do not find that Manis was negligent or grossly negligent on any of those four patients or that he endangered their health.  

Nevertheless, we find cause to discipline for incompetence.  Manis used screws that were so long they unnecessarily protruded from the bones in which they were placed in R.P., L.M., M.H., and W.M in Count IV and in E.G. in Count III.  He also used a plate on E.G.’s leg that was too long.  As we explained in our Conclusions of Law for Count III, failing to determine how long the screws and plate should be before using them and failing to determine that the screws will protrude from the other side of the bone during surgery show a lack of technical ability that is expected of orthopedic surgeons.
  Manis’ repeated failures in these respects are enough to show that he either was generally deficient in this ability or was not disposed to use it.  

As for the issues other than competency, we conclude as follows.

R.P.


The Board alleges cause to discipline Manis because he closed R.P.’s surgery with a screw protruding into the ankle joint and because he failed to diagnose and treat an injury to one of the ligaments binding the distal tibia and fibula.
  We conclude that the Board did not provide a preponderance of the evidence to show that Manis violated any standard of care regarding R.P.  In regard to the penetration of the screw into the ankle joint, Manis’ expert, Rispler, testified that the screw penetrated the “lateral gutter” where there “is not much structures” and did so by only a half to one thread.  He stated that this did not violate a standard of care.
  The Board’s expert testified merely that the screw penetrated, but did not explain why that fell below a standard of care in this particular surgery.  The Board provided no response to Rispler’s analysis.  Given that state of the evidence, we are not persuaded that Manis violated a standard of care or endangered the health of R.P. regarding the screw that penetrated the ankle joint.


We make the same conclusion as to the Board’s allegation that Manis failed to diagnose and repair a distal tibial fibular syndesmotic injury.  Klein, the Board’s expert, had only the intra-operative X rays.
  He said he saw “a widening of the distal tibio fibular syndesmosis suggesting disruption of the anterior distal tibiofibular [sic] ligament.”
  He testified that this injury was more serious than the fractures:


But that joint, that syndesmotic joint is intimately responsible to keep the fibula and tibia from spreading apart.  And without repair of that syndesmotic joint, the patient will then develop abnormal motion, circumduction motion even if you fix the other fractures, and they go on to develop traumatic arthritis. . . .  And then there was no repair of the syndesmotic injury, which is actually the most severe portion of that injury. 

Manis’ expert, Rispler, had the X rays that Klein had plus pre-operative and post-operative X rays.
  He said that the diagnosis of whether there is a syndesmotic injury in that area depends on the classification of the fracture of the fibula and on how the accident occurred.  The standard of care was not to diagnose and repair a syndesmotic injury involving the distal end of the tibia and fibula when the fracture in the fibula comes past or only to the ankle joint.  In this case, the fracture went only to the joint line.  “Fixation of the fibula and the medial malleolus are what’s the standard of care.”
  Rispler testified that the X rays showed no violation of the standard of care.
  Also, most of the injuries sustained in the way that R.P. injured himself, turning his foot in and turning over the top of it, do not require a repair of a syndesmotic injury.
  While no one asked Rispler about Klein’s diagnosis of the syndesmotic injury based on Klein’s interpretation of the intra-operative X ray, Rispler said that the X rays showed no failure to meet the standard of care or danger to the patient.
  There was no cross-examination of Rispler concerning R.P. and no expert testimony offered to rebut Rispler’s use of the 

classification system to diagnose the injury.  Finally, Manis testified that his followup with R.P. after surgery revealed no problems.
  The Board did not address that testimony.

The Board has failed to prove that Manis failed to meet the standard of care regarding his diagnosis and treatment of R.P.’s fracture.

L.M. 

The L.M. surgery is another instance of Manis putting a screw through a bone and into the ankle joint.  The Board contends that it falls below the standard of care.
  Manis’ expert testified, in effect, that the position of the screw did not fall below the standard of care because it protruded only a few millimeters and was behind the ankle joint “and although you want that to be in the bone and not protruding, sometimes you do accept just a tiny bit of protrusion there.”
  Further, there was no showing that any of the experts were looking at post-operative X rays,
 so Manis may have fixed the protruding screw problem before the end of the surgery.  

Even if leaving the screw in violated a standard of care, there is no proof that Manis closed the surgery with the screw still protruding.  None of the experts were using post-operative X rays.  Therefore, we do not find any cause to discipline Manis for his surgery on L.M. for negligence, gross negligence, or for doing anything harmful or dangerous to L.M. 

M.H.


The Board contends there is cause for discipline because Manis’ use of surgery and internal fixation rather than casting without surgery falls below the standard of care.
  The 

experts differed on whether Manis should have performed fixation of the fracture by casting or by surgery.  Klein testified that any surgery was below the standard of care.  Rispler cited a study that indicated surgery could be a better alternative to casting.
 Klein, who was without the hospital records, assumed that M.H. was non-ambulatory because of the extent of her osteoporosis.
  A leg cast would, of course, be less problematic for someone who is not ambulatory.  Yet M.H. was ambulatory.  Rispler’s opinion is based on a study that indicates surgery might be preferable and certainly is not below the standard of care.  

We conclude that Rispler’s opinion is the better informed and sets forth the standard of care.  Manis’ surgery was within the standard of care for M.H.  We conclude that there is no cause to discipline Manis for treating the fracture with surgery.  


As for the protrusion of the screw into the ankle joint, even Manis’ expert felt that closing the surgery with the protrusion of the screw fell below the standard of care.
  However, we once again have the situation in which there are no images beyond the intra-operative C-arm photos.
  There is no proof that Manis left the screws protruding or fixed them.  The Board has the burden of proof and has failed to carry it.  We conclude that there is not a preponderance of evidence to show that Manis violated the standard of care by closing the surgery with the screw protruding into the ankle joint.
W.M. 


The Board alleges cause to discipline Manis because he used surgery to perform a reduction of a fractured ankle of W.M. when surgery was not called for and because he left a screw protruding from the tibia.


The Board contends that surgery was not called for because the fracture was not displaced.  The Board's expert did not have any pre-operative X rays.
  His opinion that it was not displaced was based on post-operative X rays.
  Manis’ expert testified that he had a pre-operative X ray that showed a non-displaced fracture.
  Manis’ operative record confirms that the pre-operative X ray may not have shown a displaced or a much displaced fracture.  In the report, he relates that the fracture was very large and “somewhat displaced and rotated, more so than what was apparent on the X ray.”
  We know of no reason why Manis would lie in his operative record.  The Board has not shown us how Manis would have benefited from fabricating, on April 8, 1998, the nature of the fracture.  Since the Board’s contention that there was cause to discipline Manis for performing surgery was premised on the fracture being non-displaced, we find that the Board has failed to prove that there is cause for discipline.  


The Board contends that Manis left a screw protruding from the tibia for a length of three threads.  The Board’s expert had post-operative X rays.
  Manis’ expert could not determine if 

he had post-operative X rays.
  At the hearing, Manis admitted that the intra-operative film showed that the screw was too long, protruding outside of the tibia, but in a place where the protrusion did no harm.
  Manis did not have any pre-operative or post-operative films at the hearing.

Manis’ expert testified that the screw was too long, but that where it protruded was harmless.
  There was no rebutting testimony from the Board’s expert.
  We find no cause to discipline for negligence or gross negligence because no one testified that ending the surgery with the screw still protruding violated any standard of care.  Further, we find no cause to discipline for conduct harmful to the patient because the only evidence was that the protrusion was not harmful. There is no cause to discipline Manis for negligence, gross negligence, or for doing anything harmful or dangerous to W.M.   

Pins and Plaster Technique

W.H. 


The Board alleges cause for discipline because Manis used the plaster and pins technique for the reduction and fixation of W.H.’s broken wrist instead of an external fixation device.
  At one point the Board’s expert stated that the plaster and pins technique was below the standard of care because “using these two pins is not going to hold up and it will fall apart.”
  Later, he 

stated that use of the pins and plaster technique was dated but that it did not fall below the standard of care, just that the external fixators technique was better because it allowed the doctor to diagnose any infection at the pin site more quickly.
  Manis’ expert testified that the pins and plaster technique was within the standard of care.
  

The Board has failed to prove that Manis’ treatment of W.H. fell below the standard of care.  We find no cause to discipline Manis under § 334.100.2(5).

L.D. 

The debate here is the same as the debate about Manis’ treatment of W.H.  As with that patient, Klein, the Board’s expert, at first says that the pins and plaster technique is below the standard of care.
  Then, on cross-examination, Klein states that it does not fall below the standard of care, but that the technique is “fraught with problems down the road.”  Klein concedes that he does not have the patient's medical records and does not know what happened down the road.
  Klein was concerned about using pins in the bones of an osteoporotic female because the pins may become loose.  He was also concerned that using a cast would result in stiffness in the thumb and fingers if the cast were not trimmed to allow their free movement.  Klein did not know whether Manis failed to properly trim the cast.
  

Manis’ expert testified that the pins and plaster technique stabilized the fracture and that Manis trimmed the cast to allow free movement of the fingers.  He acknowledged that one of the down sides of pins and plaster is “sometimes it’s not very apparent to see the pin site 

infection.”
  Manis testified that he was aware of the problem of detecting infections and had successfully detected and treated them in the past.  He testified that there had been no problem with infections in L.D.’s case.  He also testified that the cast allowed free movement of the fingers.

The Board has failed to prove that Manis’ treatment fell below the standard of care or that his treatment was dangerous to L.D.  We find no cause to discipline Manis under § 334.100.2(5).

Count VII – O.H.


Manis performed surgery on Patient O.H. for a broken proximal left femur.  The Board alleges that Manis failed to utilize a distal and/or proximal interlocking screw to prevent rotation for an obviously unstable fracture.  The Board contends that Manis’ conduct constitutes cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(4) and under § 334.100.2(5) because it was negligent and violated the applicable standards of care, was incompetent, grossly negligent, and constituted conduct dangerous to the health of a patient, and constituted misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct and/or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of his profession.  The opening paragraph of subdivision (4) authorizes discipline for:

Misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by the chapter, including, but not limited to, the following . . . .


Misconduct is the willful doing of a wrongful act.  Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900-01 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another person to act in reliance upon it.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.2 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.  Id. at 899 n.3.  

Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Dishonesty includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.  See In re Duncan, 844 S.W.2d 443, 444 (Mo. banc 1992).  Unethical conduct and unprofessional conduct include “any conduct which by common opinion and fair judgment is determined to be unprofessional or dishonorable.”  Perez v. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 803 S.W.2d 160, 164 (Mo. App.,  W.D. 1991).  “Ethical” relates to moral standards of professional conduct.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 398 (10th ed. 1993).
There was no dispute between the parties’ experts on whether the intramedullary rod should have interlocking screws to stabilize it.
  Manis’ explanation for not putting in the screws was that O.H. had lost much blood and had been in surgery for eight hours.
  However, Manis pointed to nothing in the surgical records, such as O.H.'s vital signs, or any other indication that O.H. was in trouble and could not tolerate another ten minutes to have the interlocking screws put in.  The result was that O.H. was left with an unstable fractured femur.  Even Manis’ expert could not point to anything specific in the surgical record to justify Manis’ conduct.  Rispler stated candidly that he was giving Manis the “benefit of the doubt.”

We conclude that Manis’ decision not to secure the intramedullary rod with the interlocking screws fell below the standard of care.  Manis took O.H. through eight hours of surgery only to leave O.H. with an unstable fractured femur.  Manis had no specific facts to show that O.H. was in a condition that required ending the surgery without taking the ten or fifteen minutes needed to put in the interlocking screws.  This was conduct that endangered the patient’s 

physical health under § 334.100.2(5).  It was also negligent conduct.  Although negligence in and of itself is not cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(5), this conclusion is important for our determination of Count XII.  Because Manis had some, though insufficient, reasons for thinking he needed to end the surgery, we do not find gross negligence.  We do not find incompetence because this was only a single incident of this type.  Further, while this was a case of poor judgment on Manis’ part, it did not rise to the seriousness of any of the causes for discipline in the opening paragraph of § 334.100.2(4).

Count X – C.S.


Patient C.S. had Alzheimer’s disease and end-stage Parkinson’s disease.  He was non-ambulatory before falling and breaking his right hip at a skilled nursing facility.  At Fitzgibbon Hospital, Manis performed a bipolar hemiarthroplasty.  The hemiarthroplasty dislocated and Manis performed a girdlestone procedure.  The Board contends that it was below the standard of care for Manis to perform a hemiarthroplasty for a non-ambulatory patient who in all medical probability had less than six months to live.  The Board contends that there was no medical necessity for the procedure.  The Board contends that Manis’ conduct constitutes cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(4) and (5) because it was negligent and violated the applicable standards of care, was incompetent, grossly negligent, and constituted conduct dangerous to the health of a patient, and constituted misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct and/or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of his profession.


The Board relies on Klein’s opinion to set the standard of care.  Klein stated that if C.S., who was non-ambulatory, was not having pain from the fracture, such as when transferring him 

to a chair or the commode, the standard of care calls for no surgical procedure.  If the fracture is causing pain, the standard of care is to do only the girdlestone procedure.  Klein testified that it is below the standard of care to put in a prosthesis, especially the bipolar hip prosthesis, because it dislocates so easily in Parkinson’s patients who are constantly shaking.  This results in having a second surgery to do the girdlestone procedure.
  Klein’s opinion was that there is no reason to put such a patient through two surgeries.


Manis’ expert, though, had a contrary opinion as to the standard of care.  In Rispler’s opinion, even when a non-ambulatory patient has less than six months to live, the standard of care calls for giving that person a prosthetic hip replacement when they are experiencing pain from a hip fracture.  The prosthesis makes it much easier to transfer them to a chair or to the commode than when that patient has had a girdlestone procedure.  This standard of care is particularly apt in cases in which the family physician and the family are fully informed and want the surgeon to try the prosthesis before going to the girdlestone procedure.  After the surgery, various devices, which Manis instructed the long-term care facility to use, can reduce the risk of hip dislocation.  All those circumstances were present in this case.  Rispler testified that Manis’ actions fell within the standard of care.
  


Both experts had reasoned opinions on what the standard of care is.  Apparently, the profession does not have a single standard of care for this situation.  Manis carefully informed the family physician and the family of the options and followed what they wanted.  They chose a course of action that fell within the standard of care that Rispler explained was applicable.    Under these circumstances, we conclude that the Board failed to prove that Manis did not follow 

the applicable standard of care.  We find no cause to discipline Manis under § 334.100.2(4) 

and (5).

Count XII – Repeated Negligence


The Board contends that Manis’ conduct as alleged in Counts I through VII and IX through XI shows that on more than one occasion he failed to use the applicable standard of care by failing to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by members of his profession.  The Board contends that this constitutes “repeated negligence” within the meaning of § 334.100.2(5).  



We found that Manis failed to use “that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by the member of the . . . licensee’s profession” when we found gross negligence in Count I and when we found negligence regarding patient O.H. in Count VII.  Therefore, there is cause to discipline Manis for “repeated negligence” under § 334.100.2(5).
Summary

Count I


The Board failed to establish that Manis violated any standard of care in regard to cutting the popliteal artery and vein during B.W.’s surgery.  Accordingly, we conclude that there is 

no cause to discipline Manis as being negligent, incompetent, or grossly negligent under 

§ 334.100.2(5) for the popliteal artery lacerating during B.W.’s total knee replacement operation.

There is cause to discipline Manis under § 334.100.2(5) for his failure to take the proper steps immediately upon learning of symptoms indicating that B.W. was having circulatory distress in her right leg and foot.  Despite these continuing signs of circulatory distress, Manis waited hours before ordering a test and did nothing when it took hours to get the results back.  This conduct constituted gross negligence because he showed conscious indifference to a known 

duty to B.W.  Further, this conduct shows that Manis is incompetent because it demonstrates either a lack of ability or a lack of disposition to use his professional ability.  Finally, this was conduct that harmed or might have harmed the physical health of B.W.

Count II

The Board failed to establish cause to discipline under § 334.100.2(4)(g) because the summary suspension that the Credentials Committee voted to take never became final according to the Hospital’s bylaws.  The hospital discontinued the disciplinary process when Manis moved up the effective date of his resignation to July 22, 1999.

Count III

The Board has no cause to discipline Manis under § 334.100.2(5) for negligence, gross negligence, or doing anything harmful or dangerous to E.G. because Manis advised E.G. not to put weight on the ankle for six to eight weeks until he surgically removed the plate and screws and began her on a course of rehabilitation.  

The Board has cause to discipline Manis for technical incompetence regarding his general inability or lack of disposition to use his ability to properly install a plate and screws in E.G. and for his inability to properly install screws in four patients in Count IV.

Count IV


The Board has cause to discipline Manis for technical incompetence regarding his general inability or lack of disposition to use his ability to properly install screws in the bones of patients R.P., L.M., M.H., and W.M. 


We conclude that the Board has no cause to discipline for negligence, gross negligence, or conduct harmful or dangerous to a patient regarding the following patients:
R.P.


There is no cause to discipline Manis for his treatment of R.P. because the Board failed to prove that there was a standard of care that Manis violated with the screw that protruded into the ankle of R.P. 


There is no cause to discipline Manis for an alleged failure to diagnose a syndesmotic injury to the distal tibial fibular joint of R.P because the Board failed to prove that R.P. had such an injury. 

L.M. 


There is no cause to discipline Manis for his treatment of L.M.’s fractured ankle because the Board failed to prove a standard of care that Manis violated.  Independently, there is no cause to discipline Manis for violating any standard of care regarding the screw protruding into the ankle joint because the Board failed to prove that Manis closed the surgery with the screw still protruding.

M.H.


There is no cause to discipline Manis for using surgery to treat M.H. rather than just putting a cast on the fractured ankle because surgery is an option that falls within the standard of care.  


There is no cause to discipline Manis for putting in a screw that protruded into the ankle joint because the Board failed to prove that Manis violated any standard of care when it did not prove that Manis left the screw protruding when he closed the surgery.

W.H. 


There is no cause to discipline Manis for using the pins and plaster technique of treating W.H.’s broken wrist because the Board failed to prove that the technique fell below any standard of care.

W.M. 


There is no cause to discipline Manis for using surgery to treat the ankle fracture of W.M. because the Board failed to prove that the fracture was not displaced.

There is no cause to discipline Manis for putting in a screw that protruded into the ankle joint because the Board failed to prove that Manis violated any standard of care when it did not prove that Manis left the screw protruding when he closed the surgery.

L.D. 


There is no cause to discipline Manis for using the pins and plaster technique to treat L.D.’s broken wrist because the Board failed to prove that the technique fell below any standard of care.  The Board also failed to prove that Manis improperly trimmed the cast.

Count VII

O.H.

The Board has cause to discipline Manis for failing to put interlocking screws in the intramedullary rod that he inserted into the femur of O.H.  Manis’ treatment was negligent because it fell below the standard of care.  There is cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(5) because Manis endangered the physical health of the patient.  


There is no cause to discipline for incompetence because the evidence did not show a general inability to perform or a disposition not to perform abilities that Manis had.


Because Manis had some, though insufficiently grounded concerns, about keeping O.H. in surgery any longer, there is no cause to discipline Manis for gross negligence under § 334.100.2(5) or for any of the causes listed in the opening paragraph of § 334.100.2(4).

Count X

C.S.

There is no cause to discipline Manis for implanting a hip prosthesis into C.S. because the standard of care allowed for such procedure in the circumstances of C.S.’s case.

Count XII

Repeated Negligence

There is cause to discipline Manis for “repeated negligence” under § 334.100.2(5) because Manis failed to use “that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by the member of the . . . licensee’s profession” in Counts I and VII.  


SO ORDERED on November 16, 2004.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN 



Commissioner

	�Dates involving patient B.W. refer to the year 1999, unless otherwise noted.


	�Resp. Ex. 10 at 62, 67.  


	�Manis identified the drilling into the femoral canal as one of the procedures in which the popliteal vessels could be cut by the drill going off line and coming out the back of the femur into the area where the popliteal vessels are.  Having the drill come out the back of the femur had happened to him once before, but he did not recall it happening in B.W.’s case.  (Tr. at 152-55.)


	�Manis identified this as the “most precarious part of the whole procedure” in regard to the risk of cutting the popliteal vessels.  (Tr. at 159.)


	�Jt. Ex. 1, Circulation Report of Operation, OMC’s medical records page 000145.  





	�Resp. Ex. 10 at 33-35.





	�At our hearing, Manis admitted that the damage to the popliteal vessels happened during surgery, but he does not know how it occurred.  (Tr. at 152.)





	�Resp. Ex. 10 at 42-43, 67-68, 70-72.





	�Jt. Ex. 1 at OMC 000061-62.


	�Resp. Ex. 10 at 68-69.





	�Jt. Ex. 1 at OMC 000086-87.





	�Id. at OMC 000087.





	�Id. at OMC 000080 and 81.  





	�Manis recalled getting the message from his office between 8 a.m. and 8:40 a.m.  (Resp. Ex. 17. at 169-70.)


	�Jt. Ex. 1 at OMC 000008; read by Manis in his deposition (Resp. Ex. 17) at page 163.  





	�Resp. Ex. 17 at 163.





	�Jt. Ex. 1 at OMC 000066.


	�Resp. Ex. 10 at 47, 50-54; Pt’r Ex. A, at 24-31. 





	�Ibid.





	�Resp. Ex. 17 at 177; Jt. Ex. 1 at OMC 000049.  





	�This is consistent with the nursing notes showing  that at 2050 (8:50 p.m.) the nurse “left off [illegible] for doppler study.”  (Jt. Ex. 1 at 000082.)  That suggests the test was not done by that time.  The written report of the results does not show the time that the study was done.  (Jt. Ex. 1 at OMC 000120.)  The physician order sheet has a nurses’ notation of “19:42,” which is 7:42 p.m., next to the order for the Doppler test.  There was no testimony as to what this meant.  Manis testified in his deposition that he thought he had the results by 8:00 p.m. (Resp. Ex. 17 at 177), but then testified that he did not know exactly when he got them.  (Id. at 181.)  As indicated in footnote 24, we conclude that he got them at 10:30 p.m.





	�Jt. Ex. 1 at OMC 000082.  





	�Id. at OMC 000008 and 000082.


	�Jt. Ex. 1 at OMC 000009 and 000120.  At one point in his deposition, Manis testified that he got the test results around 8 p.m.  (Resp. Ex. 17 at 177.)  Later, he testified that he wrote a progress note at 10:00 p.m. showing he got the results but had to consult Dr. George, the cardiologist, to interpret them officially.  (Jt. Ex. 1 at 000008; Resp. Ex. 17 at 185-87.)  Manis wrote in the progress notes at 10:30 p.m. what the results were and that he spoke with the vascular surgeon, Dr. Stamatis, at 10:40 p.m.  (Jt. Ex. 1 at 000009.)  Manis testified that he called Stamatis as soon as he found out the results.  (Resp. Ex. 17 at 184.)  Manis also testified that the times shown are not necessarily when the events occurred, but represent the time he wrote them down.  We believe Manis’ testimony that he called Stamatis and evacuated B.W. by helicopter just after getting the cardiologist to confirm the results of the test.  Since he called Stamatis at 10:40 p.m. and evacuated B.W. at 11:00 p.m., we conclude that Manis got the results at 10:30, as the progress notes indicate.  





	�Jt. Ex. 1 at OMC 000009.  Stamatis was dead by the time of our hearing.  (Tr. at 185.)





	�Id. at OMC 000082.





	�Id. at St. John’s medical records pages 00180 to 181.  See also surgical pathology report of March 12 


at St. John’s 00084.  





	�Surgical pathology report of March 12 at St. John’s 00084.  


	�Jt. Ex. 1 at St. John’s 00069, 00176-177, and 00182.





	�Id. at OMC 000013 and 000015.  Although these reports are from surgery performed at St. John’s, they have been placed and Bates stamped with the OMC records.  





	�Pt’r Ex. E, at 2.





	�Id. at 22.





	�Id. at 29-30.


	�Pt’r Ex. E, at 23, 30.





	�Id. at 29.





	�Id. at 23, 30.





	�Id. at 21-22, 30-31.  A credentials committee such as the one described in OMC’s bylaws falls within the definition of peer review committee set forth in § 537.035.1(2), RSMo 2000.  Sate ex rel. Faith Hospital v. Enright, 706 S.W.2d 852, 855 (Mo. banc 1986).





	�Id. at 31-32.


	�Pt’r Ex. E, at 34-36.


	�June 24, 1999, letter from Dr. Shaw to Dr. Holloway attached as second to last sheet (Bates stamp 022) in Petitioner’s Exhibit H.





	�Pt’r Ex. D.





	�See correspondence and contracts between Manis and Fitzgibbon Hospital in Respondent’s Exhibit 21.


	�Pt’r Ex. G.  





	�Pt’r Ex. F.





	�Pt’r Ex. G; Resp. Ex. 23.  


	�Tr. at 137-39.





	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 40.





	�Id. at 37-38.


	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 26.





	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 40-42, 124.





	�Id. at 35, 37-38, and 123.





	�The description of what Manis found and did is in his operative record in Joint Exhibit 2, 000025-26.





	�Returning a bone to its original form and position is called a “reduction” of the bone.  A reduction during surgery is called an “open reduction.”  Reduction without surgery is a “closed reduction.”





	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 46.


	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 46.  Klein also testified that the fibular plate was too long.  Id. at 34.  However, the Board did not allege this fact in Count III or otherwise make an issue of it.  





	�Id. at 46.





	�Id. at 37; Tr. at 190 (six to eight weeks of non-weight bearing).  





	�Jt. Ex. 2 at 000025.  


	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 39, 43-46.  Klein testified that he saw two screws from the fibular plate penetrating the ankle joint also.  However, Manis’ expert, Rispler, testified that only the tibular plate screw penetrated the ankle joint.  (Resp. Ex. 18 at 25) (“there is a screw that’s too long and there is a plate too long[.]”) and 28 (“The screws, there’s a question of being long, but on this X ray they appear to be within the fibula[.]”).  Given this state of the evidence and that the Board has the burden of proof, we find only that the tibular plate screw penetrated the ankle joint.





	�Tr. at 186 and 248.





	�Id. at 188 and 190-92.  There is a machine called the “Midas Rex” that can be used to cut off a plate that extends too far, but OMC did not have the Midas Rex.  Id. at 192.





	�Id. at 191.


	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 35-36.





	�DORLAND’S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY 637 (27th ed. 1988).





	�See operative record in Joint Exhibit 3a.  





	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 37.





	�Manis’ expert had post-operative X rays showing the screw’s penetration.  (Resp. Ex. 18 at 34, 36-37.)


	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 51-52.





	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 35-36.





	�See operative record in Joint Exhibit 3b.





	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 39.


	�Jt. Ex. 3c, emergency room note and history and physical, February 15, 1998.





	�Id., discharge summary, February 20, 1998.  Neither party’s expert had available to him M.H.’s medical records from OMC.  





	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 56-57.  Jt. Ex. 3c, discharge diagnosis in discharge summary.  





	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 42.


	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 43-44.





	�Id. at 41-42, 44.





	�Manis’ operative record, dictated May 1, 1998.  Jt. Ex. 3c.





	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 41 and 45.





	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 134-35.


	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 49-51; Pt’r Ex. A, at 141-44.    





	�Tr. at 216-17.


	�Jt. Ex. 3f, operative record, dictated April 8, 1998.





	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 57-58.


	�See operative record in Joint Exhibit 3g.





	�See description of pins and plaster technique and Manis’ reasons for using it in Findings 104 and 105.





	�Jt. Ex. 4:  history and physical by Robert Martin, M.D., dated January 16, 1998, and consultation report by Manis, dated January 23, 1998.





	�The findings of fact relating the account of the surgery were taken from Manis’ operative record, dictated January 18, 1998, in Joint Exhibit 4.


	�Jt. Ex. 5 at 000020.


	�Much of the information about C.S.’ general condition and the conferences with his family are from 


Dr. Cheryl Thompson’s discharge summary for the October 5, 1999, discharge date, Joint Exhibit 5 at 000050-52.





	�Replacing the neck and ball of the hip joint is known as a “hemiarthroplasty,” because it replaces only half of the hip joint.  This is the term for the procedure used in the Board’s first amended complaint, ¶¶ 87-88.





	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 80-81.





	�Id. at 79-80.


	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 82; Tr. at 236-37.


	�RSMo 2000.





	�All references to § 334.100.2 are to RSMo Cum. Supp. 1999.


	�Tr. at 33-37, 80-81.





	�Id. at 285-87.





	�Resp. Brief, at 19.


	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 22.





	�Id. at 24-30.


	�Resp. Exs. 12, 13, 14, 15, and 16.





	�Resp. Ex. 14.





	�Resp. Ex. 10 at 17.





	�Id. at 18.  Andersen’s original contact with the B.W. case was when an attorney asked him to review the testimony in B.W.’s civil case against Manis and give his medical opinion.  Andersen’s reference to the operating room nurses’ testimony was to their deposition testimony in the civil case.  Id. at 76.  No one offered any nurses’ testimony in our case.  There was no objection to Andersen’s opinion being based in part on the nurses’ testimony.


	�Resp. Ex. 10 at 19-20.





	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 24-25, 28.


	�Resp. Ex. 10 at 73.





	�Id. at 47.


	�Resp. Ex. 10 at 75.





	�Id. at 53-54.





	�Id. at 54, 72.





	�Id. at 42-43, 67-68, 70-72.


	�Finding of Fact 33.





	�Finding of Fact 32.


	�Resp. Ex. 10 at 47, 75.


	�Motion in Limine, at 2 and 3. 





	�Tr. at 11.





	�RSMo 2000.


	�Manis objected to Shaw’s deposition pages 16:9 to 24:12 (Tr. at 57-60); to Shaw’s deposition pages 24:15 to 27:12 (Tr. at 63); and Shaw’s deposition pages 28 and 29 (Tr. at 65.)





	�We do not understand Manis’ objection to include his July 2, 1999, resignation letter because it came into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit D without objection at the hearing.  (Tr. at 66-67.)





	�Tr. at 300-304.





	�The Board did not seek cause to discipline under § 334.100.2(8), which allows discipline for “discontinuing or limiting the practice of medicine while subject to an investigation or while actually under investigation by any . . . medical facility[.]”





	�Manis’ objection is stated in the hearing transcript at pages 57-58 and 60-62.  Manis states in his Motion in Limine at page 4, paragraph 4, “Peer review is still inadmissible if it does not rise to the level of ‘final’.”  





	�Tr. at 62 (objection sustained) and 70 (evidence admitted subject to objections).





	�Tr. at 59-60.  





	�Id. at 59.





	�Id. at 117-18.


	�Pt’r Ex. G, affidavit of Charles H. Morgan, M.D., ¶ 2.


	�Tr. at 66, 70.  





	�Pt’r Ex. B, at 20-22.





	�Tr. at 252-272, 273-283.  





	�Id. at 252.


	�First Amend. Compl. ¶ 37, as amended.





	�Id. at ¶ 38.





	�Id.


	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 39.    


	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 39-40, 124.


	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 39-41.


	�First Amend. Compl. ¶ 45(a), as amended.





	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 37.





	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 50.





	�Id.





	�Id. at 51-52.


	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 34.





	�Id. at 36.  





	�Id. at 36-37.





	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 35-36.





	�Id. at 33-37, 39-40.


	�Tr. at 205.





	�First Amend. Compl. ¶ 45(b), as amended.





	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 39.





	�Klein was uncertain whether he had post-operative X rays.  (Pt’r Ex. A, at 130-32.)  Rispler did not have a post-operative X ray.  (Resp. Ex. 18 at 38.)





	�First Amend. Compl. ¶ 45(c), as amended.


	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 57; Resp. Ex. 18 at 43.





	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 134.





	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 109.





	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 134-35; Resp. Ex. 18 at 41. 


	�First Amend. Compl. ¶ 45(f), as amended.





	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 144-45, 147.





	�Id. at 145.





	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 53.





	�Jt. Ex. 3f, operative record, dated and dictated April 8, 1998.





	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 145.


	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 56.





	�Tr. at 222-23.





	�Id. at 218, 223.





	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 55-56:  “[T]echnically one of these screws is too long, and it is substantially long and about probably three threads past the bone. . . .  But as long as it’s not into any particular structure, that can be accepted, but it’s not very optimal.”





	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 60-62, 144-47.





	�First Amend. Compl. ¶ 45(e), as amended.





	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 59.  


	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 141-44.





	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 57-58.





	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 63. 





	�Id. at 152-54.





	�Id. at 62-63, 151-55.


	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 59.





	�Tr. at 225-26.


	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 64-67, 156-62; Resp. Ex. 18 at 72, 76.





	�Tr. at 229.





	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 106.  


	�First Amend. Compl. ¶ 88 and 89, as amended.


	�Pt’r Ex. A, at 72-73, 170-72.





	�Resp. Ex. 18 at 76-87.  
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